SONY 3-757-980-21 (1,
FM/AM MiniDisc Changer m

MDX-400

Operating Instructions  page:

Before aperating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and cetain
i€ for future reference,

Owner’s Record

The model and senal numbers are located at the bottom of the indash
unit and tuner/preamp unit. Record the serial number in the space
provided below. Refer to these numbers whenever vou call upon your
Sony dealer regarding this product.

Maodel No, MDX-400 Serial No.

Mode d’emploi  puges:

Avant la mise en service de cet appareil, pri¢re de lire attentivement
ce mode d'emploi que U'on conservera pour toute référence
ultérieure.

For installation and connections, soe the supplied installation/
connections manual.

En ¢ce qui concernc F'installation et les connexions, consulter Je
manuel d'installation / connexions foumi.



WARNING

s equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules,
Theoe limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection agamst harmful
interferonce in a residenbial installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio Irequency encrgy and, if not installed
and wed in accordance with the mxtnctions,
may cause harmiul iderference to radio
communications. However, there s no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular mstallation. Bt this equipment docs
<ause harmiul interference to radioor
televivion recepton, whach can be
determined by turming the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged o try 10 correct
the mterference by one or more of the
fullowing measures:

— Revnient or relocate the recovaing
antenna.

— Increase the separation betwoen the
equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment mio an autlet on
a cireunt different from that to which the
rocenver is connected

— Consult the dealer or an expenenced
radin/ TV techncian for help.

You are cautionwed thet any changes or

madifications oot expressly approved in this

manual could void your authority to operate
thes cquipment.

The shuedded interface cable
recommended in this manual must be
used wilh this equipment in order to
comply with the limits for a digital device
pursuant to Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC
Rules.

CAUTION
The use of optical instruments with thiy
product will increase eye hazaed.

Features

General

* Supplied with the rotary commander
which can be aperated bike the wiper or
hwadlight switch uf vour car while drivang.

« Detachable front panel ¢nabk~ you te
take the front panel with you when you
leave vour car (page 5).

o Caution alanm will be activated if vou
turn off the yenition key without removing
the front panel from the umit

 Switchable two color (amber and green)
illumination {page 11)

* Provided with a digital 12-hour
calendar clock (page 16).

+ Line outputs fur connecting an optivnal
pewer amphifior.

« Telephone-mute function for
decreasing the volume avtomatically with
a telephone call.

o LCD with large-scale dots for displaving
MiniDie and othwr tutle hists,

s Optional wireless remole commander can be
used

MiniDisc Changer Section

* Designed as 3 changer wath 4 capacty o hout
MiruDrscs, this unit allows you 1o enpoy kong
MiniDisc play.

» Tithe Function® fue dnplaying the Jisc
and track bithes while playing 2 MinDiw
(page 19).

* 4 Mbit Shock Resistant Memory fur
preventing sound skipping.

* 1 bit DAC (Digntal-to-Analag Com erter)
for a clear sound reproduction.

o Intro scan function fur plaving the first
10 seconds of each track (page 20).

+ Repeat play function for playing 4
teack or a MimiDisc repealedly (page 20).

« Shuftle play function for playing trachs
in random arder (page 2)).

* Omly wath the MDDy wheone tiihes ane
nd Some premastensd Mindiw s may
not hove been electeoncally Libvhd, theeclon:
such MuuDisus cannat hune the tithes dinploved.
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Tuner section

« Up to 30 stations cah be preset- 20 stations
on FM and 10 stations on AM.

« BTM (Best Tuning Memory) function
automatically searches and stores the
stations with the strongest signats on the
preset number buttens in order of
froquency (page 25).

+ Station memo function for displaywng
the names of the radio stations stored in

TV tuner section (when the optional
TV monitor and TV tuner unit are
connected)

+ Station memo function for displaying
the names of TV stations on the TV
monitor {page 28).

« List up function cnables MiniDisc or CD titles
and the contents of the preset memory to be
displayed on the TV monitor
{pages 23,31, 42).

the memory (page 28). . + Simultancous play function for watching TV
* Provided with an FM diversity reception or video while listetung to MiniDisc or CD
system for a better reception. {page 53).
CD changer control section (when the  DSP control section (when the
optional Sony CD changers are optional Digital Pre-amplifier
connected) XOP-US0D is connected)
o Several CD changers can be + Surround menu cnables you o select
connected and controlled by the uw different soundfields inside your car.

of the Sony source selectot (not supplied)
with the unit.

+ Intro scan function for playing the first
10 seconds of each track on each disc
{page 33).

+ Repeat play function for playing a
track, a disc or a changer repeatedly
(page 34).

«» Shuffle play function for playmyg tracks
in random order (page 35).

« Custom file function* for displaying the
title of cach disc and setting the PLAY/
SKIP moude on each track (page 36).

* When the CD changers wath custom hile funchion ace
conneched

« Listening position control function enables
you to adjust the center of the soundfiekd in
accordance with the number of occupants
(page 46).

+ DSP custom file function enables the
dhscs to be played in the customized DSI?
modes (page 49).

» LSM function enables the programs to
be played with the preset surcound menu
(page 51).



Precautions

¢ Bofure operating the unit for the first time or
after replacing the car battery, press the reset
button with & ball-point pen e, and then
starl operating the umt.

Notes on MiniDiscs

o [f your car was parked i direct sunlight
resulting in a considerable e in temperature
wnside the car, allow the unit to coul off betore
operating u.

¢ It no power is baing supplicd to the umit,
check the connections first. If everytbing i o
order, check the fuse

& When the ambivnt temperature is estremely
high or low, the display window may become
difficult to we. However, this isnot a
malfunction. When the temperdture becomes
maoderaty, the display will become normal.

* As the faser beam used in this Mim{ric
player is harmiul K the cyes, do ot attempt
to disassemble the cabinet. Reter servicmy to
qualified personnel only.

It vou have any questions ae problems
concerning vour unit that are not covered in
this manua), please consult your nearest Sony
dealer.

Since 2 Mimihsc stself 18 housed in a cartridge,
frev irom accidental contact with your fingers
and dusl etc., it can withstand a certain degree
of cough handling. However, dirt or dust on the
sutface of the cartndge or a warped cartndge
may case a maltunction of the umt.

Yo enpy optimum sound quality, observe the
following,

Never touch the surface of the MiniDisc
itself by deliberately opening the shutter on
the cartridge.

Sh

Do not expose the MimiDis 1o direct sunhyght
or heat sources such as hot air-ducts. Do ot
leave 1t in a car parked in the dsnct sunlight
where there can be @ considerable nse in
temperature.

Make sure that it is not left on the dashbuoard or
the rear tray of a car etg. where the lemperstore
<¢an also be eacessive,
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Cleaning

Wipe the surtace of the MimDise cartadge trow
time to bime wath a soft dry cloth.

Moisture condensation

On a rainy dav or in a very damp area,
moisture may condense ot the leroes inside the
unst. Should this accur, the unit will not operats
properly. (o this case, remove the MumiDew and
want for aboul an hour until the monture
SVANITAtes,




Detaching and Attaching the Front Panel

To detach

First, be sure to press the OFF button to cut off
power supply to the unit. Next, press the OPEN
button and open the front panct. Then detach
the front panel by pulling it towards you while
halding down the RELEASE button,

RELEASE button

Be sure not to drop thw panel when detaching it
from the unit.

Vo anach

Fiest, close the bracket to which the front panel
was altached Then attach part @ of the feont
pancl to part ® of the unit, and press on the left
side of the front panel until it locks in place.

Be sure to attach the right side of the front
panel first.

Notes

pressing it ightly against the unit

protect the speakens from beimg damaged.

conaderable rse in temporatune weide the car.

* Do nuot presy the front pancl hard agamst the unit when attaching it 1o the uat. [t can easily be attached by

* When you carry the front panel with you, put it n the supplied front panel case.

* Du not press hard oc give excessive pressure to the display window of the front paned

* Before remuving the front pancl, be suze to turn the power off. However, if you press the OPEN button to
dutach the panel whiike the umt i still turned on, the power will be automatically turned olf in arder to

+ Do nut expose the frunt panel to divect sunlight te heat sources such as it ar ducts and do not eave itina
humd place. Never leave it on the dashbuard ete of a car parked in direct sunlight where there may be a

Caution alarm

For Safe Driving

If you tum the ignition key to the OFF pusition
without removing the front pane), the caution
alarmn will be activated and a beep tune will be
heard for a few seconds (only when the
POWER SELECT swilch is set to the ON
Dostion?

When you need 10 use the buttons en the unit
for registering the custom file or setting the
DS avodes etc., be sure to do so while the cac s



Label faces upwasd ’f

* Thee dises will be played in the ofder shuwn, A3
L)
|l’o remove the discsl
Pull into the reverse direction.

Insert the disc magazine.

| Yo remove the disc magazine |

Notes

& Tur avond maltunction, Jio my
pply eacosunve faroe onte the
disc magazimwe, ot dov ot
touch ity interne

o D e sngert MiniDisa s waith
thee labwel facing downwards.

o Befoce imarting Minul s ittt
the magazne, Make sure there
shuttor dew  hmand

Note

When the tront panel s apen, do
st place items on b or Ju ma
APy Mrong farce wate it

To change only one MiniDisc
Press the FIECT bultun Wiwn
the magazine has been opwtnd,
you can replace the dow: which e
wn ducation ~ 17 of the magasme
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Location and Function of Controls

il
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Refor to the pages in @ for details.
(1) OPEN (iront panel open) button {7) 0$P* (DSP mode on « off/select) button
(2] Receptor for the remote commander If pressed Tightly with the DSI* XOP-USOD
connected, this button will function as the
(3] Display window n X

You can adjust the contrast of the display
window, Sv¢ “Precautions” in the
Installation/Connections manual.

(4) MD (MiniDisc play) button @

(5) TV (television/video select) button*' @
Each time the button is pressed, the mude
<hanges in order of:

TV {wehevision picture) — VIDEQ 1 (video

prture) — VIDEQ 2% — TV.

* Onldv when the optional TV tuner unit s
conmuvted

** Only when the rear TV momtor 15 connected
and the “VIDECY 2" muxde 15 selected.

OFF button
I*ress to turn off the unit.

DSP mode on/off buttun. If vou press for
more than one second, the unit will enter
the DSP select/adjust mode. Each time you
press the button, the DS select/ adjust
mode and the display an the display
window will change as fullows:

Display | o3P setectiadjust mode

SUR | tleaiecersdot
LP [

SUE mm tone/volume

B g 3 Bass adjustment

'|' R E Troble adjustment

* Ligutal Signal Irocensor

(8] TUNER (radic on/band select) button

Each time the buttan is pressed, the band
changes i order o
FMY — FM2 — AM =+ FM1

(5] €D (disc play/CD changer select) button @



(i SEL (control mode select) button

I3 button

Nocmally, the B button is pressed to control the volume.
Pressing the SEL button changes the mode as follows:
'—oSUB—oBAS (bass)—TRE (treble)—BAL (balance)—FAD (fader)—VOL (volumc)—l

Press the E button within three seconds (to adjust the level), or the volume mode will retumn.

vupiey | ] AS|
wi Control mode Press - side Press + side
SUEB | suBouttevel control For less volume For more volume
BAS | Basscontrol” For less bass For more bass
TRE | Treblecontrol®’ For less treble For mwre treble
) To decrease the right To decrease the left
BAL | Batance control® speakers’ volume speakers’ volume
o2 To decrease the rear To decrease the front
FAD | Fadercontrol speakers’ volume speakers’ volume
YOL | volume control For less volume For more volume

** The level of the SUB output cannat be adjusted
*' » When the optional XDP-USOD is connected, the fader settings can be st separately for the DSP on mode and

DSP uff mode

¢ When you use a stereo graphic egualizer (not supplicd), set the fader control to the conter
pusition and adjust the level with the egualizec

** The level of the SUB outout can be adwisted as well




Location and Function of Controls

(T3 Reset button (located on the front side of the indash unit hidden by the front panel and on

the side of the tuner/preamp unit.) @

Press this button when you use this unit for the first ime, when you have changed the car
battery. or when the buttons of this ueit do not function properly.

During Radio/
(=]
B During MiniDisc play During CD play TV reception
(| The direct disc selection - .
buttons
) Press the button whose number - °
@ corresponds with the desired - hd
s dis¢ number. - .
== e Preset number
{17 INTRO button g Intro scan @ @ * | bution ® @
REPEAT button ] Repeat ploy @ @ .
SHUF button () Shuffle play § @ .
Bl D.SCAN button %) Discscan @ @ ’
BANK button  (5) - Bank play @ *
B = - - .
* The buttons I3 - Z3 function as the direct disc selection buttons as well during CD play.
Press the button whose number curresponds with the desired dise number for more than
one second,




23 LIST {custom file mode select + set/list up)
button
Each time the button is pressed, the mode
changes as follows:
—p : Press the button for more than two
seconds.
s+« : Press the button lightly.

Normal CD play/radio - TV
reception
l Custom hle mode

—{ Name edit modeJ" ---------
+

PLAY/SKIP edit mode™' |

ttebesesssnnse

+

I )
[ DSP custom Gile modes? [o+++++

:

Cancel (Normal CD play/
radio « TV reccption)

ree

L 4

*' The unit enters this mode only when the CD
custom file function 1s activated.

*? Thwe unit enters this mode only when the DSP
custom file function is activated.

When you press the bution lightly, MD
information (disc name}, information about
a selected CD or radio station will appear on
the LCD in batches of four. When the
optional TV tuner and monitor are
connected, the information will be displayed
only on the TV monitor.

DIGITAL/ANALOG switch (located on the
bottom of the indash unit)
See the description about the DIGITAL/
ANALOG swilch in the Installation/
Connections manual.

Changing the itlumination color

Peess the (5 button while pressing the B
button. You can chaose the color between
amber and green.

When listening at low volume with
enhanced bass and treble (loudness
function)

Press the (2] button white pressing the
button. When the optional XDP-US0D is
connected, the loudness function will not
work,

Muting the beep tone

Press the% button while pressing the Q
button. To obtain the beep tone again, préss
these buttons once more,




Location and Function of Controls
]

| TUNERIPREAMP unit |
-._ur-.. # o o e '3-:'?:
[ o
SONY HON 400 TUNERPREANP UNIT
o agser
ouTRY
[} [ ] |“- ;w. —‘ t-;:
L] E] [] ] []

[] ] L] [)
UUILIULJU | W0 J O By W

POWER SELECT switch (located on the
bottom of the unit)
See "POWER SELECT Switch” in the
Instaflation /Connections manual

FM DIVERSITY switch (located on the
bottom of the unit)
Sev “FM DIVERSITY Switch” in the
Installavon /Conpections manual.



[Rotary Commander |

SOURCE selector (3] VOL (volume) ————

controt (]

« Press to select program sources. Each

time the button is pressed, the

program source mode changes as

follows:
Radio = CD —+ MD — TV* —
Radio.

& Tummn to adjust the volume.

PRESET/DISC control

[ During MiniDisc/CD play |
Changes the discs. (In case of
CD play, the CD changer(s)
has {(have) 10 be cunnected.)

| During Redio/TV reception |
Roceives the stations
memorized on the presel
number buttons. (Preset
search function)

SEEK/AMS control
[During MiniDisc/CD play)

(— AMS-7 function

Locates the beginnings of the
tracks, Rotate the control the
number of tunes you wish te
skip the tracks.

Manual search
Locates the desired part of 4
track. Rotate the control either
Jeft of right and keep it in the
rotated position until the desired

_part is located.

[During RadiofTV reception|

Automatic tuning
Automatically lunes to a station.
When a station is tuned in, the
search stops automatically
Rotate the control several times
until 3 desired station is tuned in

Manual tuning
Manually searches a station.
Rotate the conteol either left or
right and keep it in the rotated
position until the desired station
it tumed in.

DSPL (display mode change/time set)

SEL button (3]
Functions in the same way as the
SEL button on the indash unit,

[ tum  [B) Press

button &)
T o ~
Disc title-Elapsed playback time
MD play | — Track titlesElapsed playback
time — Clock
Radio Station name*+Frequency —
reception | Clock
Disc title*«Elapsed playback
€0 play time — Clock
w TV statiwn™«Channel number —
reception | Clock

* 1f the title has not been registered, the “NO Name™
dication will appeat on the main display window

nserted to activate the unit first.

When the POWER SELECT switch is set to the OFF position, the urt cannut be operated with
thwe rotacy commander unless one of the source Buttons on the unit is pressed of a MiniDiw is

Note

1f the SEEK/ AMS conlrol 1 kopt at the rotatid position and the end of the disc has been reached, “=T 7~ will
appeat on the display window. Likewnse, if the beginning of the disc has been reached, “o_ L will appoar on the

display window.

* When the TV tuner unit 1s connected
* Automatk Musie Senanr



Location and Function of Controls

MOOE button |0

[ During RadiofTV reception |
Selects radio bands/ TV /video
mode,

Each time the button m pressed
duning radio reception, the band
chamges as follows:

FML — FM2 — AM — FM].

Each time Uw button 15 pressed
whule watching the TV of viden, the
TV /viden mode changes as follows:
VIDEQ | (— VIDEQ 2)*—TV

* When the tear monitor is contocted
ond the s whoo 2 mede is selocted.

|Dw‘im(’.‘DE!i|

Selects CI) changers when several
CT changers are connected.

BTM/SENS/SCRL (Best
Tuning Memory/sensitivity/

OFF button [_.._"'I

Functions in the same way as
the OFF button on the indash
umlt.

scroll) button
1Y E]

=B
o \
Operational direction switch

1 the position of the switch is
changed. the uperatinal dinction
of every control the will be the
other way around. Sehyt thw
position with a jeweller's wrow-
driver efc.

 MUTE button (]
Press to mute the wound
momentanly. Pross agan
10 cestore the samw
volume level. This button
will be also cancoled:
— whoen the <5 button
or the OFF button

pressed.




Optional Wireless 3)3)

Remote Commander
(RM-X40)
e’
=
® ;
L/
ERE ©

Buttons with the same function as those on the indash unit

During simultaneous play, some control functions may differ from those on the unit. Refer to page
53 for details,

(1) OFF button SEL {control mode select/character set)
D C) [ (sub output level/bass/treble/ button
balance/fader/volume control) button

Buttons with the same function as those on the rotary commander

During MiniDisc/CD play | During radio/TV reception
MODE button
Sclects CD changers when several CD Selects radio bands/TV/video mode.
changers are connected.

SQURCE button
Press to select program sources.

[4] | AMS {Automatic Music Sensor) button* SEEK (automatic tuning) button*

| (5] | DISC (disc change) button PRESET (preset search) button
* You cannot do the manual search and manual tuning with the remuote commander.
MUTE button DSPL (display mode change/time set)

Whien the POWER SELECT switch is set to the OFF position, the unit cannot be operated with the
wireless remote commander unless one of the source buttons on the wt is pressed or a MiniDis¢
5 wnserted W activate the unit first.




Setting the Calendar Clock

How to Set the Time

buttons on the unit.)

glowing explains how to set with the rotary commander. Jt s also possible to set wath the 3= and

For example, setting to 1008

1 Tuen the ignition key to the ON position.

If the time digits do not appear, press the DSPL button
{on the rotary commander).

S

JAN 1 1:00
o (Sundaws)

3mtheosnbumnfumthantwomnds.

%_@.ili =

Rotate the VOL control either left or

il

—AN 1
S (Suﬁﬂﬂlag

.

right 10 set hour digits.
o=l | r
o) -4_"""""—|— 1060
@ B (SIS
Press the SEL button.

S

Rotate the VOL controf either left o¢
right to set minute digits.

@ B ¢

AMI0E
(Sunday) !

Tha calendar clock will activate when you press the

OSPL bution. JA_1.10:08
E o (Sunday)
5

I

d

o {ofiie

Y Y "I H

(R IEEEEED

A

cowkl

Notes

& You canmt ot the calendar
<lack with the aphonal remote
wommamdor

o i the POWE R STLECT switch
o the bottom af The umt o wt
tirthe OFF positem, the chn b
cannut b st unbew the power
s turned on Sel the chach after
vou hay o tuemed on the cacde,
of started Muvil i or CI play

Esen of vou pross other buttons
fencept the ST1. a0d )
butions), the chwh will activate

iy
i

A



How to Set the Date
Following explains how to set with the rotary commander. [t is also possible to set with the Fj and
buttons on the unit.)

For example, setting to July 17,
While holding down the DSPL button for more than

two seconds as described in step 3 of “How to Set the
Time”, press the SEL button.

AL,
IAN- 1 10:08
é B8 5 S 83unday
4

Rotate the VOL control either left
or right to set the month,

. Bl mieise

Rotate the VOL control gither left
or right 1o set the day.

J UL~17-10:08

‘ll ‘III ; QUHBas

Rotate the VOL control either left

or right to set the week.

0-9
‘—l BB 5 e
. Even of you press other buttons

The calendar clock will activate when the

fexcept the SEL and
DSPL button. % JUL 17 10:08 m),theck:k will actvate
Q

(Fridaw)




Listening to MiniDisc Play

See also “Preparations” on page 6

Press the OPEN button, and open the front panel. insert the | | When the Last track on the

MiniDisc is over
magazine with the discs loaded until it locks in place. The tat e sifl b plas el fvm
the beganning of its fuest trach.
— When the Last track on the fuurth
drw has imashesd, the plaver
s - - returns to the beginming of tw
N st Jiw
— Note
1f & MintDw 1> already lombed in
the unit, nesor ey b urwert
another Maniliw Thnmg we man
When vou close the front panel, the MiniDise ttle® will appear damage the
munmentarity. Then plavback will start from the furst track with
the track title® being displaved. * Only ot thore are pronsvonied
Lithes oo the M
1§ a MimDhse is already inserted, press the MD button.
After the bitle of the MiniDisc has been
displayed, the title of the currently played
T track® will be displayed. [f the Lthe 1s too
long {more than 12 characters), you can
scroll it from right to lett by pressing the
SCRL. button (on the rotary commander)
lightly.
Ejecting the Magazine
Press the OPEN buttun 10 open the front panel. Then press the & After opening the front panel,
buttun. do not press the 2 button unti
the blinking in the unit stops.

Pk R Ao TS O I TR b 0 s SRS - Lo O e R e R i et S

e el T :-: e rca
E R B T Y S L



DSPL

BTM/SENS/SCRL

To display the calendar clock during MiniDisc play
Press the DSPL button until the calendar clock display appears.

Yo dispiay the title of the currently played MiniDisc
or track manually

Press the DSPL button unbil the deswed display appears on the
display window.

&)

)¢ these data are not prerecorded on the currently played MinDise
“NO Dise Name”, “NO Track Name” will appeat for vne second.

1 the tithe 1s W long, you can scroll it across the display window by
pressing the BTM/SENS/SCRL buttor.

O

SENS.SCRL

To display the recording date of the currently
played MiniDisc

Pross the BTM/SENS/SCRL buttun for more than two seconds
while playing a MiniDisc. The recording date of the track will be
displayed for approx. three seconds.

( Y
)
SENS/SCAL

This function will work only if the recording date is registered on
the MiniDise.

uoperad sabueyd KB0IMN

an



Playing in Other Modes

INTRO REPEAT

Listening to the First 10 Seconds of
Each Track — intro Scan Function*

Press the (2D button lightly during MiniDisc play 1o get the * M the INERO button 1~ prend
“INTRQ” indication. during shuftle play, the Hiest e
saconds of e b teach wall be
lavexd Iv.
The tirst 10 seconds of all the tracks on the currently selected disc plagesd randomly
are played n ocder. After the first disc plaved with the uitro scan
functron is over, the nest disc will be played.
When vou find the desired track, press the INTRO button again.
The unit returns to the normal MeniDisc play mode.
Playing a Track or Disc Repeatedly
— Repeat Play Function
Playing the currently selected track repeatedly The funtwn o the REFEAT
- hutton chamges v dwally as
rrad: ::pcat toliows
(revin the (&) button lightly during Minilise play Lo get the “REDP
17 indicatxm l
REP 1
Playing the currently sefected disc repeatedly (Teack repeat)
— Disc repeat |
—_—amv REP2
Press the (2 button hghtly during MimDisc play to get the “RE[ (Disc repeat)
27 mdication.
When the last track on the currently selected disc is over, thes Cancel (Normal
MimiDhse will be repeated from the bogsning. MiniDisc play mode)
A
)
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SHUF D.SCAN
Playing Tracks or Discs Randomly
— Shuffie Play Functions
Playing the tracks on the currently sefected difsc The lum:lx:; of the ‘l’-l,ll.'}‘ button
l“hﬂomf]'—DBCM play changes cychicatly as follows.,
[
ress the L) button lightly during MiniDisc piay to get the “SHUF ]
1* indwation. SHUR 1
Each track on the MiniDise wil) be played randomly once. When all {Disc shwthie)
thw tracks on a dise have been played, the unit continues with the !
next dise. SHUF2
To cancel the mode, press the buiton again, (Mo Tm shufite)
Playing each track on each disc in the MiniDisc Cancel
changer randomly — MiniDisc changer shuffie play (Noratal MO play)
—— ]

Peens the (1) button lightly during MiniDisc play to get the “SHUF
2" indication.

Searching for a desired disc in the magazine
— Disc Scan Function

Li g
Press the (2 bulton lightly during MiniDisc play 1o get the
“D.SCAN" mndication.

The first 10 seconds of each disc in the disc magazine are played in
order,

When you find the desired disc, press the DSCAN button again.
Tise umit returns to thw normal MiniDisc play mode.

uonesadQ sebuey) ISQurN :
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Displaying Information stored on MiniDiscs

Displaying on the display window

The tithes of the Jiscs
currently loaded and wther
information stored on the
MiniDiscs will be listed on
the display window or TV
monitor.

Press the LIST button lightly during MiniDisc play.
Currently playing disc number

( Tmm”corded
155 DSCHUEE HOZAR & characters
&3 3 ketiok

No disc is
toaded*’

No prerecorded title exists*?

* A blank space will be drsplaved of there i & dise number representing an
emply ot in the di magazine

*7 1t a tathe 13 prerecorded on the MimiDise, that name will be desplaved Bt
there s i pretevorded tithe, “*2***~ will be dsplayed. It the Ji
indormatin has e boen gead yet, “2 wall be Jisplayed

Turning off the display

[*ress the LIST button once more.

Notes

o [t may tahe somw bimw befone Al
the indwations appear an the
d

& When the aptional TV momtewr
w conpected, the informatiin
will by dyplavadd only an the
monitor

“;Eg ,g L ;.3;;




When the Optional TV Tuner Unit and
TV Monitor are Connected

Press the LIST button lightly during MiniDisc play.

Example: When the Disc 2 is played
oiu numbes

pt«mtdodtmo
Currently —ee—ep
playing %-mamuwﬂ
disc+! = TOC information has
0ot been identified

! Information abuut the currently played disc will be displayed in
yellow (other information in white).

*If a title is prerecorded on the MiniDise, that name will be
displayed. if there is no prerecorded tile, “¥>**** will be
displayed in s place.

** A blank space will be displayed if there 18 a disc number
cepresenting, an empty slot in the disc magazine.

** 1f the disc information has not been read yet, “?” will be
displayed.

it

When you press the LIST button again, the track title Jist will be
displayed.

Tumning off the display

Press the LIST button aeain.

Notes
¢ Thenformation will be

deplayed only wn capital letters,

There are also some letters
which cannot be displayed.

* It may take some tie until all
I ANONS Appeat o the
SCreen.

* The TV screen does not come
on during list display.

* The contents of the presat
memory cannot by hsted when
the unit is in the smultaneous
play mode (page 53)

By pressing the LIST button
repcatedly, the indwations will
change as follows:

chlmlo

Track title

i
Cancel

uonesadn n
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Tuning in a Station

1
Searching for the Stations Automatically

You can veceive TV stotions
only when the apional TV
tuner unit is connected to
the optivnal TV monitor,

(=, @ «

~— Automatic Tuning
gE

1 Select the desired band.
Mooe

87.9

Rotate the SEEK/AMS control aither left or right,

Tuning in by Adjusting the Frequency
(Channel) — Manual Tuning

Setect the desired band, than rotate the SEENAMS
control either left or right and keep it in the rotated
position until the desired station is tuned in.

B

PREVENTING ACCIDENTS

While vou are driving, the use of the Automatic Tumng and the
Memory Preset Tuning is recommended instead of the Manual
Tuming,

The “ST induabion will appear.
when an EM stetes program with
@ suffwnent sgnal strength o
tumd n

Mmmwsmoﬂcm
from stapping on stations oo
frequently (Local Seqk Mode)

ML [ ]]
A 87.9

Press the SENS button lyghily w
got the “LCT™ il aton Ondy
the statmins with selatis oly strom,
signab can be tated m. Tine ocad
vk madde functioms onh when
the Automate Tuning v

Jens ey

€ FM stareo broadcasting is
difficult to receive (Monaural
Mode)

1 1
"~ o 87.9

[Prems the SENS button Dighily 4o
Kot the “MONO™ indwation The
wwanad will improve, but ot will
baone anvaural




Memorizing the Stations Automatically

pe_4

by VO S ket WS Wi G
L2 all « TGO I

Memorizing the Stations Awurtomatically
—m(sestmcﬁngnemoryjﬁuncﬁon

The best receiving stations
are automatically searched
and memorized on each
band (FM1, FM2, AM and
TV). Up to 10 stations on
each band can be stored on
the preset number buttons 1
to 10 in crder of frequency.

1 Select the desired band.

E. ® B

87.9

Press the BTM button of the supplied rotary
commander for more than two seconds.

E lT‘Besm'c Tuning
. . enory
@)

S,

You can use the supphed eotary
<commander or the aptional
WITCES TEMOtE COMMaTWIeT a5
well.

The receivable fi

ranges of the FM bands {FM,
FM2) are the same.

Theefore, 20 stations can be
memanzed on FM.

Note

There may be cases, wheee there
are not enough recevable statwing
duc to the lack of stations in the
viciuty or weak broadcasting
signals In such cases, the BTM
TPOTALOn May stup withaut all
the buttons being occupied with
memorized stativny.

The BTM function
During radio reception, the BTM function searches all the
receivable stations within the curcently selected band and
memorices the ooes in good receiving conditions in sequence
from the Jowest frequency.

— When there is no preset number indicated on the display
window, all the preset number buttons set in the currently
selected band will be filled with the memories.

— When there 15 a preset number indicated on the display
window, the unit will memorize the stations on the preset
number buttons from the one currently being displayed. For

displayed, the operation will start feom preset number 3 on
FM2, and will stop a1 preset number 10 on PM2.

How to memorize the stations on the preset number buttons

example, when you choose FM2 and preset number 3 is being

Note

Dunng TV reveption, the umt
memonzes up 1o ten revery able
stations in order of the channel
naumbery

1nasdaau a
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Memorizing Only the Desired Stations

P e —

Up to 10 stations on each
band (FM1, FM2, AM and
TV) can be stored on the
preset number buttons in
arder of vour chuice.
For example, storing 4 stabon on preset number button 1.
Tune in the station whith you wish to store on the Each praset number button has
preset number button. only one mamory location per
For !he explanabon of how: 1o fune m, refer to “Tuning in a m v b sture erwsther ~Lathen
Slation”™ on page A, un e o prowet numbee

Xeep the preset number button pressed for about two
seconds unti a beep tone is heard.

1 Gglemors
4 87.9
Twe eumber of the pressed preset number button now
appears on the display window.

2

Repeat the same procedure 1o store ather stabions.

bution, the provash stored
~tin w bl b vrasand




Receiving the Memorized Stations

1 Select the desired band,

= Eﬁ_ 87.9

2 Prass the desired preset number button lightly,

G)—®

Receiving in Order the Stations Stored
in the Memory — pPreset Search Function

You can use the supplied eatary
commander or the apisona)
wireless remote commander as
well.

Notes

» There may be cases, where
even the statiors which are
stored 0 the memory cannat be
recewved due to weak ignals in
the vianty of your car.

® (€ yous kewp presaing the prew
number button fur more than
two seconcls, the currently
received staton will be
memarized once more. To
receive the previously
memorizid sation, make sure
10 pruss the preset number
button only lightly

You can search the stations memorized on the preset number
buttons by receiving them in order when you rotate and hold
the PRESET controt on the rotary commander repeatediy.

You can use the PRESFT button
on the uptivnal witeless remote
commander as well.

vopdaday ALfopey
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Displaying the Name of Each Station

- Station Memo Function

Storing the Station Names in the
Memory of the Tuner

You can assipn a aame te
each radio o TV statun and
store it in memaory The
name of the station currently
tuned in can be displayed on
the display waindow. The
steps helow desenbe radw
operation, but can be
apphed to TV operation as
well.

Tune in a station whose nama you wish to register.
Fuor the explanation of how to tune in, refer o “Tuning m 4
~tatin™ on page 24.

Press the LIST button for more than two seconds to

enter the name edit mode.
FMt Y/
. A8
Name edit mode

To each station you ¢an assign
one name.

3 Press the 1] button 1o select the desired characters,

Each time you press the B button, the characters will
change in the lollowing order:

E ap  SA*BaCe. . oXoYelelrie2e3e...
5 -p _mo»\-lo'o-o»s»...

B P S—

Yo can e the supphied rotany
commander o the optrnal
wirehes reTde s MmMamber s
well

Press the SEL button after locating the desired
character.

g m
Rr 75879
The cursor moves to the next space on the nght. Ropeat

steps 3 and 4 1o enter the entire namie. Up to eight
characters can bw used per name.

Ep kA T

e L

Notes

o I vou press the SEL butlon
whan the vaghth character
tfarthast ryght haracier) o
Alashung, the curwr will move
back 1o the fint haracter
(tarthest left chatacten)

® [t vou winh to put a blank space
attor achara tor, seloct the “ 7
tundvr-bael.
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5 @ To return to the normal radio/TV reception mode

Press the LIST button for more than twa seconds.
® Yo continue 10 put names onta the stations

Notes

You can store up to $4* names. If
¥Ou try 1o enter more names, the
“Memory FULL" indication will
appear on the display window,
and you will not be able to
cegister them. You can regrster
more names after vrasing some of
e existing names

* 1 1he optwnal TV wner unitis
<onnected, you can store the
names of il the cecervable TV

‘Tune in another station and repeat the peacedure. statioes &> wel.
Changing a name
Tune in the station whose name vou wish to changs and repeat
stops 2to 5.
Erasing a name
1 Tune in any station, WW for erasing
2 Press the (187) button for more than two seconds tg eater You can etase a name by

the name edit mode.

3 mm@m«\mwmpmaummmns.

4 Press the J0) button to search for the names you wish to
erase.

5 Pmstbe button for more than two seconds.
Repeat steps 4 and 5 if necessary.

6 Press the ((=T7) button for more than two seconds.
The unit returns 1o the normal radsa/ TV reception made.

selecting, elght” _"s (undec-bacs)
as descabed i step 3 of “Storing
the Station Names in the memory
of the Tuner” (page 24),

uoydarey ALsopey
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Displaying the Contents of the Preset

Displaying on the display window
— During radio reception

The contents of the prowet
memory stored on the
currently reveived band is
listed on the drplay window
or TV monitor.

Press the LIST button lightly during radio reception.

Example. When recenang the FMI band

Preset humbes
hst JELS
EB Mu REIS

Currently tuned
in station

Registered station
{5 characters)

» Including the currently received preset station, the contents of
presct numbers 1 to 4, or § to 8, or 9 and 10 will be displayed.

o I the name of a station is regsstered, that name will be displayed.
If the name of a station is aot registerad, the frequency of that
station will be displayed.

Turning off the display

Press the LIST button again.

Hotes

® [t mav tahst sme ume bohore
Al indwcatinons appuear oo the
dinplay

o When the wptnnal TV axrulos
15 conpuxied, the inkormation
will be displayed only on the
mombe,

® incase of Jstemmg 16 4 station
which s ot prow, st will o
be displaved when vou poes
the LIST bution




When the Optional TV Tuner Unit and

TV Monitor are Connected
Prass the LIST button lightly during radiofTV reception, Notes
* It nuay take some hme befory
all indications appear on the
display.
. m‘-,w scfeen does not come
! ivi on dunng lst display.
Exampie: When receiving the FM1 band o Tne coments of o pyeset
memory cannut be listed whwen
Band name ] tne unit i in the simultaneous
~fwces Registered play mode ipage 53).
J-[acs station names*'
= Currently tuned
Preset number N in station®!
Z Frequencies
LAY

*! I dwe namwe of a station is registered, that name will be disptayed.
U the naitve of a station is not registered, the frequency of that
station will be displayed.

* The name of the cuerently tuned in station will be displayed in
magenta.

Turning off the display

During radio reception, press the LIST buiton once more. During
TV reception, the list display on the TV monitor will automatically
turn off after a few seconds,

wondaey

31



32

Listening to CD Play
(With the Optional CD changer(s) Connected)

N |

W= lmnmiEbisuicion |

Prass the CD button.
g CO changer number
" B
H-
Disc  Track  Elapsed
number number playing
Ci) play starts. time

Listening to the Discs in Another CD
changer (when two or more CD changers are
connected)

Press the CD button during CD play.

-
=,

The €0 changer number changes.

Yoz can use the oplional wireless
romote commamndur as well

1 the urat m et wn the normal
playwog, mode, sftet the ond of 9
disc, the disc weith the peat
aumber S will e
sutomatialty plaved. It twa e
twite CO changers are conmind,
atier the oo of the fast dim,, the
forst otsg o the CU Changguee with
the rwent oamber v nowall by
plaved The arder of the CO play
<an be rvarranged by hampng
the playing mondes Foe dotals,
v “Plavimg sn Othoer Afoden”
(poe ¥4




Playing in Other Modes

Listening to the first 10 seconds of
each track ~ intro Scan Function*

Drevs the l:“f] buitton hghtly during CD play.

The first 10 secands of all the tracks on the currently selected disc
are played in order. After the first disc is played with the intro scan
function, the oext dise is played. When two or more CD changers
are connected, after the fast disc is played, CD play moves on to the
next CD changer.

When you find the desiced track, press the INTRQ button again.
The urut retunns to the normal CD play mode.

Sesrching for a desired disc in the CD changer(s)
— Disc Scan Function

Press the (5 button lightly during CD play 10 get the "D SCAN"
indication.

The first 10 seconds of each disc in the CD changer(s) are played in
order. When yvou find the desired disc, press the D.SCAN button
agan.

The unit returns to the normal CO play code.

® 8 the INTRO button 15 presscd
during shuffle play, thw first ten
seconds of exch track will be
played randomly.

uopesado sefueyn G
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Playing in Other Modes

Playing a Disc Repeatedly
— Repeat Play Functions
Playing the currently selected track repeatedly The tunction of the REPEAT
— Track repeat bukton changes cyciially a3
Press llw‘@ button hghtly to get the “REP 1" indication duning 1
CO play. o
Playing the currently selected disc repeatedly ““?"’“"
— Disc repeat azp2
LT
Press the (£ button lightly to get the "REP 2” indication dunng, {Disc cepeat)
CD play. 1
REP
When the Last track on the currently selected disc is over, the CD (€O changer epeat)
play 15 repeated Srom thve beginning of that disc.
Cancet (Normal CD play
Playing the discs in the currently selected CD mode)

changer repeatedly — CD changer repeat (when —
two or more CD changers are connected) + CO changyr sepuat (RIP 3

rrs “ i ; ; mode functons onky when twa
L:r;s.s ]:lu £+ bulion hghtly 10 got the “RED 3" indication during o D charyor ate
play. conncctind 10 the umt When
only one CD changer o
When the last disc in the CO changer has been played, the CD play «mn:xu\l, dw “REP I

will be repeated from the first disc in the currently selected CD oot wilk not by

changer. displaved. In this cote, of you
press the REPFAT bution agan
while the “REP 2* idicaban 13
being displayed, the fepeat

mrocke will be canceled.




(emjern]we]wnlsjsslcalea]

SHUF
Playing the Discs Randomly
- Shuffle Play Functions
Playing the tracks on the currently selected disc The function of the SHUF
randomly — Disc shuffie play puimvon thanges cycdialy a1
Press the (33 button lightly to get the “SHUF 17 indication during | ————
CD play. SHUF

{Disc shuffle)

Playing every track on every disc in the currently l
sefected CD changer randomly — CD changer SHUF 2
shuffie play {CD changer shuffle)
Press the 'f::') button lightly to get the “SHUF 2* indication during 5"1"' 3
CDplay. AN shutid)
Playing every track on every disc in al} the CO Conce) (Normsal CD
changer(s) connected randomly — Al shutfie play play mode)
(when two or more CD changers are connected) _
Peess the (1) button lightly to get the “SHUF 3" indication during, | feretns ooty wheatwaor

CO play.

more changety are connecled to
the unit. When only one
changer is cnnecied, the
“SHUF 3" indication will not be
displayed.

In this case, it you press the
SHUF button agan wiule the
“SHUF 2” indication is being
displayed, the shuffle play will
be canveled

35



Displaying the Title of Each Disc

— Disc Memo Function

You can put a title of your
own choice onlo a disc lone
tutle per disc). The title can
be displayed on the display
window while the disc is
being located and plaved.

Putting Your Personalized Titles onto
the Discs

1 Play the disc that you wish to title. Note

Thi tunectiem works onlv when
123 CO changeris) with custum

[V €1 file teatup = {arey conmected
@ EAB= 1121

Press the LIST button for more than two seconds to
enter the name gadit mode.

€01 NV
M2 3%

J iy s g gy it g S
m T 1315
Name edit mode

Press the T button 1o select the desired characters. Yous can e the VO, wotond and

Each time vou press the 1 button, characters, svmbuols the SEL buttun on the supgptud

ete. change in the tollowing order: THATY COmmATWie.
ﬁ-& *AGBeCo. aXoYoZeloleoleds ...

ol P RPOVOTURTN T TN Yo
0
BH® 313

4 Prass the SEL button after locating the desired character. Notes
*® [t vou pross the SHE butten

when the vighth charater
2.?.;‘ 31’ — (farthast raght character) s
(| Nashung, the flashang part goes
= == :-—-'H_ 2.15 kack 10 the firnt charawer
The cursor moves o the next space on the rght. Repeatstep . § L “:‘"’“‘ feft chaenwer).
L ; p Sy vou winh to put 4 blank wpac
and 4 to enter Bw entire tiths. L'p to tght charactons can v Mt & chars tr, ekt *

used per drsc. (under-br)
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5 @ Yo return to the normal CD play mode

Press the LIST button for more than two seconds.

® To continue to put titles onto the discs

Chagginyatiﬂe

It you preys the CO button, the
next CD changer will be selected
{when two or more CD changers
ate connected)

May the disc whose title you wish to change and repeat steps 210 5.

Eminigatmo

When you change the title, the
PLAY /SKIP settings of the bank
function or any sotting of the DS
custom file funchian will not be
erased at the same ime

1 Select the CD changer and play any disc.

2 Press the (I57) button for more than two seconds to
enter the name ¢dit mode.

3 memobuthonmlepfesingthepmtmmbef
button 5.

4 wmmgmmmmm.mmwunw
erase.

s Pmsthc =] button for mare than two seconds.
Repeat sicp-!and step S if necessary.

6 Press the (IS7) button for more than two seconds.
Notw the litle and the PLAY /SKIP settings are erased.

The unit retuens to the nurmal CD olav mode.

If you vrase the title, the PLAY/
SKIP settings of the bank
function and the settings of the
DSP custom file functon will be
erased as well

The alternative method to
erase a title

You can crase a title by selecting
eight “_"s (under-bars) as
described in step 3 of "Putting
Your Personahized Titles onto the
Discy” {page %)
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Playing Selected Tracks on a Discs

— Bank Function

li|| | + JC3] u‘li’ifn(imnnj

Setting the Play and Skip Modes on
the Discs

1 Play the disc to which you wish to set these modes.

Note

* This function works only wiwn
() CD changer(s} with cuslony
hile feature is (are) connected.

PLAY/SKIP edit mode

Rotate the AMS control either left or right to select the
track number you wish to skip and press the SEL
button.

cD1

SCHUBERT

S 3 SKIP|

% B

The indication changes from “PLAY* to “SKIP". If you

Repeat the gperation in this step to set either the “PLAY”
or “SKI* maode on all the tracks.

wish to return to “PLAY", press the SEL button once more.

{continued on next page)

a [ cm
@ B ! i i <= 2 * You can use the supplied
g e E 3—41 .15 rourymmdetmlw
‘ ophonal wireless remote
commander 45 well.

Press the LIST button for more than two seconds and

put the titles onto the discs.

See page 36 for details about putting on a title, I the title

has already been registered, go to step 3.

Press the LIST button lightly to enter the PLAY/SKIP edit | | Motes

mode. * When the bile is not cegistencd,
=3 SKIP edit mode even of you

9 1 PLFl't'_ press the LIST bution.

* You can sef the “SKIP~ mode
unly onte up to 23 tracks. [f a
disc has more than 24 weacks,
you will aot be able to set the
“SKIP made on the tracks
after the 24th track.

* You cannot set the “SKIP*
mode onto all of the tracks on a
drsc.

vopesado sbuey) g1
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5 Press the LIST button for more than two seconds.

The umit returns to the normal CD play mode.

Playing with the Bank Function

Press the BANK button lightly during CD play.

AN

@ o BANK O

‘w 1 1 =

The “BANK” indication appears on the Jisplay window. The unit
starts playing the tracks with “PLAY” settings which hasv e been set
by the PLAY /SKIP edit mode.
Tos return to the normal CD play made, press the BANK button
ance more.

wWhen the BANK button is pressed while pressing the SEL
button, the unit starts playing the tracks with “SKIP* settings
which have been set by the PLAY/SKIP edit made.

Yo go back to the noemal playmg mode, press the BANK bution
again winle pressing the SEL button.

Even when vou play o dise with
the PLAY /SKIP settings, twe dese
will nat be plaved avoardung te
the wettugs, if the “RANK”
mdicabion has not appeansd on
the deplay winduw
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Displaying Information stored on CD

Displaying on the display window

The titles of the discs
currently loaded and other
information stored on the
CD will be listed on the
display window or TV
monitor.

Press the LIST button lightly during CD play.

Example: When the CD changer | is selected.
Currently playing disc number

Titles prerecorded
(5 characters)

No disc is loaded**

No prerecorded title exists*?

Including the curcently played disc, the titles of dises 1 104,510 8,
or 9 and 10 will be displayed together.

*#' A blank space will be displayed if there 15 a disc number
representing an empty slot in the disc magazine.

*1 1f a title is prerecorded on the CD, that name will be displayed. If
there is no prerecorded title, “=***+* will be Jisplayed. If the disc
information has not been read yet, “?* will be displayed.

Tuming off the display

Peess the LIST button once more.
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Notes

* It may lake some hime before
all the indwcations appear on
the display.

* When the ophional TV momtar
is connected, the information
will be displayed only on the
monitoc
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Displaying information stored on CD

When the Optional TV Tuner Unit and
TV Monitor are Connected

Press the LIST button lightly during CD play.

usT
Example: When the CD changer 1 1 selected.

number

** The name of the currently playing disc will be displayed in
magentd.

+ A blank space will be displayed if there is a dwc aumber
representing an empty sfot i the dise magazine.

*' If 4 title 15 registered on the custom file, that name will be
displayed. tf not, “******"” will be displayed inits place.

= <27 will be displayed it the TOC information of the dis¢ has not
been collated with the custom file.

Turmning off the display

Press the LIST button once maore

Notes

© [t mav take some ime until all
NAICAtINS APPwar on the
SCTECR.

® The TV srvon deons oot come
on during it Jdeplay

o The contents of the prest
moemury cannot be Inted when
the umt o the smvultamoous
play modde (page SH
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Overview of the DSP Function

(When the aptional XDP-US0D is connected)

If you connect the optivnal XOP-USOD, you can add some effects to N;!::m e | XDP-USID
4 f the . 3 * the ophiona -
the soundhield of the currently selected program source. and a graphe equalizer ace
nected, the ceproduced
What is a Digital Signal Processor (DSP)? :,'f;wm.,@;‘;':d,,w i
Fhwe DSP can digitalize and process the audio signal with high xgﬁ’:::m’i;mh;m
speed thus enabling you to adjust the acoustic characteristics of the much, [ ths case, Press preset
source sound without losing the sound quality. number button 8 wiuk:
With the DSI® unit you van control the audio output and adjust the presaing ﬂnlﬁf-‘:umh:hr:
H (rerem H wil uce the volume, but the
acoustic characteristics according to your preference. drstocted soured oan be
suppressed To cancel the
The DSP edit mode made, press these buttons once
The DSP function includes followung select/adjust modes: ;%’;." U(;;g : ;mx |by the
¢ Surround (S;JR) menu select/effect level control mode optical cable, the volume will
(sec page 45 not get reduced even of you
 Listening position (LD} adjust mode (see page 46) press preset number button 8
* Subwooler (SUB) cutolf frequency / volume contrul mode and the SEL bulton).
(see page 47) +To mpmet}wcﬁxujncy of the
" kisterung position seiting, thw
* Bass (BAS) adjust mode (see page 48) volume of the output sound
¢ Treble (TRE) adjust mode (see page 48) from the rear speakers is
¢ Fader (FAD) adjust mude (scc page 48) towered automatically
» When the optional XDP-USOD
is connected, the loudness
::;l;':: Selected mode M]u:‘ment function will not work.
SUR Surround menu Effect Level
Listening position Left, right, front and
LP1 rear histening
position
SUB Cut-uft frequency Subwoofer volume
Bass turn-over Bass volume
BAS frequency
TRE Treble turn-over Treble volume
frequency
In addition, there are also following DSP-related functions.
* DSP custom file function (see page 49)
¢ Last sound memory function (see page S1)
Adjust all modes as described on page 44 under *Basic
Operations for Mode Adjustments”,
RECEVT AR DoF B ISAAN e ol Sties Skt ASKEENLME 6L NI PN o e 6
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Basic Operations for Mode Adjustments

(Refer to this page when you read the instructions for a selectiadjustment mode
on another page)

(AT Smd S W ok Sl

LI nnI(!Ln o

Select a program source (MiniDisc, CD, radio, or TV) by
pressing E or (0.
ppo

Press the (T button for more than one second to
enter the DSP edit mode.

Select a mode by pressing the (B5£) button lightly. The
modes change in following order: Sut fer cutoHt
Survound menu select  Listening position select  frequency select

Treble adjust Fader adjust

4 Press the T} button to select an item from the mode
menu.

5 Prass the @ button lightly to enter the adjust mode.

6 Press the button to adjust the selected item.

7 @ Press the M button lightly to continue with Toreset Wotheariginal lactary.

another adjustment. adjusted setting, pross the SEI

@® Press the button for more than one second to button for more than two
cancel the DSP edit mode. Seconhs.




Selectiﬂ the Surround Mode

This unit features ten preset surround modes. You can select your
desired surround mode to suil the source audio, These modes can
simulate diffecent soundfields so that you can enjoy the sensation of
breing close to the music source or being at a live concert etc.

Surround Menu

HALL Concert hall
JAZ2 Jazz club

D15CO Disco with thick walls

THEATER Movie theater/cinema

PARK Big upen space
LIVE Live concert

OPERA Opera huuse

Church/chapel with a kot of
CHURCH reverbecation

STADIUN Open-air concert in & stadium

CELLAR Cellar with a lot of reverberation

The sucsound mode will be canceled.
(The “DSI™ indication will disappear.)
DEFEAT In this condibion you cannot adjust the

effect level.

Operations (See Basic Operations on page 44)

Perform steps 1 to 3 to eater the surcound menu select made,
Perform step 4 to select a surround mode.
Periorm step 7 ® to cancel the surround menu select mode.

Adjusting the Effect Level

Balance and level of the reflections and uf the reverberation of the
selected surround mode can be adjusted.

Perform steps ¥ 105 1o enter the effect level adjust mode.
Perform step 6 tu adjust the effect level.

C’ You can adjust from 0 o 100% at
': & El?l:‘“é%u (i mterv.]\ls. The higher the
percentage, the more resembles
the sound a live performance.
Pertorm step 7 @ to cancel the offect level adjust mode.
{Perform steps 7 ® and & to continue to adjust the effect level of
another surround mode.)

By pressing the E button
cepeatedly, the surround modes
will change 4s follows:

f
v
2
5

€ftect Lavel Adjustment Guide

Level Lavel 1 (10%)
Drect  Early
wund  saflections Reverberation
P —  p——,

Time
Leved Y0 (WOON}
Canly
sound Mllectons Reverberation

uoung 459
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Selectiﬂ the Listening Position

Thve time 1t tahes for the sound from the speakers to the hstencr can | By prsang the F3butten
e selected. repeatedly, the listenung pition
Even in an impertect listening environment such s ingsde a car, st 1% :‘::;:'::: '"_::‘ *‘:";9':-" wiendum
pumsible to simulate a natural soundfield so that a listener can feel "
a3 if he is in the comer of the soundfreld wherever be sits in the car.
ALL(LPY}
Conter of s
Display window oundfie :
N [ setti 5 s wa
LM | ALL orma; seling :
@+D® mc;rfr MLP3)
RONT Front part
Lr2 | F @+ milﬂ LiLra)
LP3_| FRONTR | Right front (®) s
LP4 | FRONTL | Left front (D)
LPS | REAR Rear part (@)
Operations (See Basic Operations on page 44)
Perform steps 110 3 10 enter the listening position select made.
Cerform step 8 to select a listening position.
13 *POSITIONK
FRONT R
Pertarm step 7 @ to cancel the histening posstion select mode.
Setting the listening position more specifically
After selecting the Tistening position by pertorming steps 110 &, For example, adjustment of the
poerform step 5 to enter the keft/nght balance adjust mode, feft/right balarce of “LP3”
Perform step 6 toyet the center of the soundfield.
i n
) | Center moves toward R tright). Laety [ igh)
E Center moves fowdard L (hefi). i {
Verform step: again to enter ihe'mu:l/ m:'i ?a:;nce adjust mode. center of soundfield
Pertorm step 6 10 sel the center of the soundfield. For adjustment of the
front/rear balance of “tP3*
@ Center moves toward R (rear). P
E Conter moves toward F (front). ‘ ‘
mndfhld
Perform steps 7 ® to cancel the balance adjust mode.
{Perfurm steps 7 @ and 4 to continue to adjust anothwr listening ; 1
6 Position ) R {Rear) — -

- —
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Adjusting the Cut-off Frequency and

Volume of the Subwoofer(s)

To match the chavacteristics of the connected subwaonfer(s), you can
<ut the unwanted high and middle frequency audio signal going
into the subwoofer(s). The frequency at which the audio signal is
cut off 15 called the cut-off frequency. By setting tw cut-off
frequency, the subwoufer(s) will output only low frequency signals
s that a clearer sound image can be created.

Operations (See Basic Operations on page 44)

Perform steps ¥ o 3 10 enter the cut-off frequency/ volume control
mode.

Perfoem step 4 to select the cut-off frequency.

SE #CUT_OFF*

Petform step S to enter the volume control mode, and perform step
6 to adjust the volume.

)
<

Al the lowest volume setting the subwoofer sound
will be completely cut out (submute).

Subwoofer volume increases.

Subwoofer volume decreases.

Perform step 7 @ to cancel the cut-off frequency /volume control
mode.

(Pﬂff(;fm steps 7 @ and 4 to continue to select anathere cut-off
frequency.)

? Cut-off frequency

%
Frequency (Hz)

By pressing the B button
repeatedly, the cut-off
frequencies will change as
follows:

——!—'
62 125

* Factory-set frequency

wondung 4sa -

a7




Adjusting the Bass and Treble

Whoen the treble or bass frequency is changed, the onginal
frequoncy w called the tum-over frequency. By selecting the bass of
treble turn-over trequencies, you ¢an control the sulume thus
matchting the acoustic characteristios insede your car.

Operations (See Basic Operations on page 44)

Perform steps 1 10 3 to entes the baos or treble adjust mode.
Perform step & 1o seloct the turnover trequency.

BaS
(3¢ ]

*DSP BASSH
314 Hz

Bass adjust mode

THE #DSP TREBLE*
IE"-" 3.1 kHz

Treble adjust mode

Perfurm step 5 to enter the s olume cantrol mode.
Perform step 6 to control the volume.

ﬁ Bass or treble volume s
boosted.
5 Bass or treble volume s cut.

Perform step 7 @ to cancel the bass o treble adjust mode.
(Perform steps 7 @ and 4 to contenue to setect another tum-over
frequency.)

Fader (FAD) Adjustment

The fader can be adjust separately for the DS on mode and DSP off
made. Normally, with the DSP mode on, the volume of the output
sound from the rear speakers is lowered automatically ko imprave
the efiiciency of the listening pasition setting It you want to raise
the rear speaker volume, adjust the fader.

Fur thes operatlum, refer to page 9.

S A Y S T

Tum-over frequency

Frequency
(Hz)

)
By prossang thwe ﬁ butivn
repeatodly, the furmon er
Ireguoncies i the bass adjusy
made will change as fullows

By presang the B button
ropeatodiv, the turnner
frequencus w the treble adpust
maode will change o follows

* Factory -wet frauency
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Registering Surround Modes onto Discs

— DSP Custom File Function (With Optional-CD Changei(s) Connected)

SEL OSP

2,3,5

Before registering the DSP custom file, make
sure that you have titled the discs (see page 36).

Once you have registered
the desired surrownd modes
onto the discs, vou can enjoy
the same surround modes
every time you play these
discs.

1 Play any disc.

Press the LIST button for more than two seconds to
enter the title edit mode,

ihedischasnotile, ”_ _ __ __ _ . * will appear in the
dsplay window. Refer to “Displaying the Title of Each
Disc” on page 36, and put & title onto the disc.

Press the LIST button Hghtly twice to enter the DSP file

registering mods.
e ||3 = Jereat- l

LA

4 Press the ) button to select the surround mode.

A
J

HALL » JAZZ # DISCO » ... + DEFEAT »
HALL » SAZZ...

CELLAR » STADIUM « CHURCH » .. »
JAZZ & HALL » DEFEAT « CELLAR...

*SUR FQDEX
CH-

Puli
LI 2]

(++

With one CD changur, you can
regster surrowwd modes onte 4
maxumum of 110 Jdiscs See page
3 for more Jdetails

Note

This tunction works only when
(2) CD changer(s) with custom
fule feature is (are) connected



Registering Surround Modes onto Discs

o

5 Press the LIST button for more then two seconds.

The unit enters the normal CD play mode.

Playing in the DSP Custom File Mode.

Press the DSP button while holding dewn the SEL button Juring

CL play.
;e
<x>

1 1 2.15

“DAP"* and “FILE" will appear in the display window.
To return to the normal play mode, press again the DSP button
while holding down the SEL button

Changing the registered surround mode.

Play the disc whose surround mode you want to change, and repeat
from step 2 on page 49 toslep 5.

Erasing the registered surround mode

Select the DEFEAT mode in step 8 on page 49.

When you press the DS
button duning CD play in the
DSP custom file mode, the
surround mode will be
canceled. Howaever, if you
change the dise, the new di
will be played in the
surmound mode registersd in
the DSP custom file.

* 1wy surround mode s
regtstered on a Jdisc, the “DSP™
ndicatron will aut appear




Listening to each

Registered Surround mode

- LSM (Last Sound Memory) Function

Preset number button 10

am Source in its

LSM {Last sound memory) function

This function memonzes the last-selected sueround mode of each
program source. With this function, you can listen to the same
source always in the same surcound mode even after changing the
program source of turning the unit off and on again.

For example, if you listen in following order to a MiniDisc in the
“HALL" mode — to the radio in the “DEFEAT” mode — tv a CD
in the "LIVE” mode and change then to MiniDisc play, the
surround mode will automatically change to “HALL". If you
change then 10 radw, the surround mode will change to “DEFEAT”,

LSM “ON" LSM "OFF"
HALL - -+, HaLL
) P Automatic |
S A
5 DEFEAT ! HALL
V. ¥
- % LIVE ---- HALL

Playback with the LSM Function

Even with the LSM function uff,
it i possible to change the
surround mede manually.

When you play & CD in the DSP

Press the preset number button 10, while holding down the SEL

button.
L I LSM ON
B 1 1215

)
The “LSM* indication apeau.

To cancel the LSM function, press again the preset number butlon
10 while holding down the SEL button.,

< file mode ( see page 50),
the vanous surround modes
tegistered on the discs will
change automatically even when
the LSM function is on,

vonung 450

51




Watching Video

Press the TV button to get the “VIDEO 1° (or "VIDEQ 2°)
indication.

@

You can only get the “VIDEO 2” indication if the VIDEQ 2
teeminal of the TV monitor is selected.

n

VIDEOQ 1

2 Playback the video.
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Watching TV or Video while Listening to

(DGO W

There are two ways by which simultaneous play can be

activated.

® During TV reception or video playback:
Peessthe o = or B button for mare than two
seconds.

The sound from the TV or video is turned off and the
sound from the MimDisc or CD ¢an be heard instead.
However, you can continue to watch the picture on the
monitor screen.

@ During MiniDisc or CD play:
Press the (v Jbutton for more than two seconds.
The TV prcture appears on the monitor and you can
contmue to listen to the sound from the MiniDisc or CD.

Note

The simultancous play funchon
will ot work while you are
Irstening to the tadso.

When the unit 15 i the
simultaneous play made, yotcan
still histen to the sound from the
TV or video thtough headphones
plugged nto e momtor,

@ To select a desired track
Use the buttons on the Indash unit or the contruls on the
rotary commander.

® To select a desired TV picture or the channel
Use the buttons on the optanal remote commander.

Notes

o The contents of the presct
memotes or MO (CO}
nformation cannot be isted on
the TV momitur when the umit
15 10 the simultanevus play
mode.

* When thw uat o i the
simullancous play mode,
MinuDrs¢ and CL play cannot
be cuntrolied by the optional
remote commander

uonIUNY KBy SNOFURYNWIS/OIDIA Bulunieas



Watching TV or Video while Listening to MiniDisc or CD
R e

Returning to the normal mode by canceling the
simultaneaus play mode

Use the buttons on the indach unit of the optional remote
commander.
To listen to MiniDisc or CO

T

{Preess for more than two seconds.)

To Kisten to the radio

To watch TV or video

™J

Note

You cannot canvel the
smulancous play mode with the
oLy commander

The simuitaneous play mode is
canceled and the unit retums
10 the TV reception or video
playback mode in the following
cases

o If the OPEN button o prvased
and the front pand 1 opemed
when the ant o in the
sumuitaneous play mde with
MuniDew play

o I the FIECT buttun on o €0
changer is priised when the
umit 1> 10 the smvullamwns play
made with CO play
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Maintenance

(e

Fuse Replacement

If the fuse blows, check the power connwction
and replace the fuse. I the fuse blows agan
aftee veplacerent, there may be an internal
malfunction.

Cleaniinlg the Connectors

Warning

Use only a fuse with the specified smperage.
Use of a higher amperage fuse may cauge
serious damage.

The umit may not function peoperly if the
connectors between the unit and the front panel
are contamunated with dirt. In order to prevent
this, open the front panel by pressing the OPEN
button. Then detach the front paned by pulling
it towards you while holding down the
RELEASE button, and clean the connecters
fram time to time.

~

-

indash unit

Clean ibe connectors with a cotton swab as
ilustrated. Be sure to clean them with a
vertical motion. Never clean them horizontally
as this could damage the connecting points.

Back of the front oanel



Specifications

MiniDisc section

Sagnal-to-nonse ratic W1 dB

Froquoncy response 200 - 20000 H2

Wow amd flutter Below

1 aser Dunde Propertas
Matenial GaAlAy
Wavolength 780 nm
Lovssion duration  Continuous
Laser output power Lass than $.6 pW*

* This output 1 the value nweasured at a distance of
20 mm trom the obpvtive kons surtace on the
Optnal Prck-up Block.

Tuner section
FM

Furing range
Antenna teennnal
Intermevhiate Irequency

¥7.5- 1079 MHz
External antenng connecier

107 MH;
Usable sunsite ity #am
Sohctivity 75dB at 40 ke

Sutnal-toenmiwe radio 65 dB (stereo), 2048 (mono)
Harowsmie distortion at | kHs

8%, (Sterensd, U.X% (monot
Separatun 3548
Ereguency response 30 - 15,000 Hr
AM
Tuning range SW - 1,710 kHz
Antenna terminal Exvernal antenna connecter
Intermediate froquency

1071 MHz/450 ki k2
Sefaten ity opv
General
Tone cantrals Bays t3dB at 100 Hr

Treble £ RJB A 1O KHZ
Pawor requirements 12 V DC car battery (negative
grouvnd)

indash unit
Dimenvwm Appron $78 < S0 x 1) mm
(Fha2a7hmbiwin/d)
Dt ind) projcting pars and
controly
Mounting dimensons Approx. [74 x %) x o mm
(T x 2 6% ) (w/ih/d)
oot ], progectingg pacts and
wnteols
Mave Appron 13 kg 20 140/)
Tuner/Preamp unit
Dimensions Approa 14904 28 ¢ LIOVMmM
ety ¥ampiwihrd)
ot ancl. projeching paets and
controd
Maws Appron Sl kg {1 iy Sav )
Supplind accessanes  Rotars commander (1)
Mounting hardwan (§)
Posor conmy ting cord (1)
Front panel case 111
Bus (Umlink) cable 12 ma£1)
RCA pan cord 2 md (1)
Antenna cond
Mam iy
Subily
Optinnal accessones Wireloss remole commander
RM-X 30
Bus \Unihink) cable fvuppind
with an RCA pun coed)
RC-61 (4 m). RC-62 12 m)
RCA pane cord RC- 63 (E m),
RC-0d 12 m) and RCHS 15 my)
MD changer magasine XA-3
Opticol adapter AA (20
Oprwnal equipment  CD changer CIA-Unis,
COX-LHH, CDX- UMV ete
TV turwr unit X | -ly
Bource selovture NAU,
AL
Ditetal pre-ampliteer
AR RYELY 3)
Ipatal swirce sehxtor
AL

L S, and fugentn patenis Icetras? Hom Dolby
Laboeataris Licemming Compoeatnn

Ovmegnr and spucetications sulpet to ohangy without
ke




Troubleshooting Guide

The following check will assist in the correction of most problems
which you may encounter with your unit.
Before going through the check list below, refer back to the

connection and operating procedures.

General
Trouble Cause/Solution
No sound. * Adjus| the volume with the S button.
* Set the fader control to the center position on the 2-
speaker system.
The contents of the memory has ¢ The power cord (or battery) has been disconnected.
been erased. ¢ The resct button has been pressed.
—= Store again into the memory,
Indications do not appear on the Remove the front panel and clean the connectors. See
display window. “Cleaning the Connectors” of “Maintenance” for
details.
MiniDisc player
Trouble Cause/Solution
The disc magazine cannot be * The magazine is forcibly inserted upside-down ar with
loaded. the wrong side first.
» The disc shutter(s) is {are) not closed.
A disc cannot be loaded. * Another disc is already loaded. —+ Eject the disc.
* The dis¢ is forcibly mserted upside down oe the wrong
way round.
The operation buttons do not Press the reset button.
function,
The sound skips due to vibration, | e The unit is installed at an angle of more than 30"
* The unit is not installed to a sturdy part of the car.
RadiolTV reception
Trouble Cause/Solution
Preset tuning is not possible. * Memorize the correct frequency.
» The broadcast is too weak. — Use manual tuning.
Automatic tuning is not possible., * The broadcast is too weak. — Use manual tuning.
* The “LCL" indication flashes. — Press the SENS
button to cancel the mode.




Troubleshooting Guide

CD Play
Trouble Cause/Sokution
Playback sound is skipped. Dusty or defechive disc.
DSP operation
Trouble Cause/Solution
* No sound. When the opteial XDP-USOD s connected, the volume
o Sound is too low, of the rear speakers may be automatcally kwered in
order to maximize effoct of the listening pasition
adjustment.
— Press the B button to adjust the balance (page 44).
The speaker balance can be adjusted bath in the TSP on
mode and the DSP off made.
Ervor displays
The following, indications will flash for about five seconds and an alarm sound will be heard.
Display Cause Solution
Please Set | Thdisc magaziness notinserted | Insert the disc magasine with dises
azi in the indash unit or CD changer. into the indash unit yr CD changer.
NO Disc No disc (MD or CD) s inserted in | Take out the disc magazine and
Lin Magazine | thedisc magazine. mseet the diss,
The fourth disc (MD oc CD)* iy Load anuther MiniDisc into thwe
Diec 4° disty. uhit or clean the CD.
CError) The fuurth CD* is inserted upside | Insert the dise cormectly
down.
Disc 4° No tracks have buen recorded on Play a MiniDisc with recorded
(Blank Disc) | the fourth MiniDisc. tracks on it
The MD player or CD changer Press the poset button of the umt.
Eleaiemn cannot by operated because of
some trouble.
High The ambient temperature is more | Wait until the temperature goes
Temeg raty re than 50°C (131°F). down betow 50°C (133°F).

* The pumber of the MD{L-4) or CD(E-100 10 the disc magazine whih o wausing the atalium tun will be deplayaed

I the abuve mentioned solutions do ot help o improve the situabion, consull your nearest Sony

dealer.
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What is the MiniDisc?

How MiniDisc work

MiniDixcs (MD) come in two types:
premastered {prerecorded) and recordable
(blank). Premastered MDs, recorded at music
studios, can be played back almost endlessly.
However, they can’t be recorded on or over like
cassette lapes. To record, you use a “recordable
MD".

Recording Mechanism

___Head Deive Signal
:.'J._-_ A ’_ISW

Y

Recording Head

—

?1‘?11‘11‘1‘1‘1‘111‘ netic Field

Cms-soctioml \!icw
of Mcocded Pattern ﬂ

Mondlmtion I"" Seam

WEC R s (WE (R s (K

Recordad Pattern

Premastered MDs

Premastered MDs are recorded and played hke
regular CDs. A laser beam focuses on the pits in
the surface of the MD and reflects the
information back to the lens in the player. The
player then decodes the signals and plays them
back as music.

Recordable MDs

Recordable MDs, which can be recorded over
and over use magneto-optical (MO) technology.
That is, the laser inside the recorder applies
hweat to the MD, demagneti /g, the magnetic
layer of the MD. (See illustration un the right.)
The recorder then applies a magnetic field 1o
the layer, The magnetic field corresponds 1o the
audio signals (the digital music) generated by a
coanected source, (The nurth and south
polarities equate to digitat “1” and “0~.) The
demagnetized MD adopts the polarity of the
applied magnetic field and cooling “freezes”
the aew magnetic field The frozen sigaal
equals to the audio input signal (the digital
music) now permanently stored on the MD.
The resuit is a recorded MD.

How the MiniDisc got so small

The 2.5% MiniDisc, encased in what looks fike a
3.5" diskette (see illustration on the right) uses a
new digital audio compression technology
called ATRAC (Adaptive Transform Acoustic
Coding). ATRAC extracts and encodes only
thowe frequency components actually audible to
the human ear to store more sound in less

space.

Parts Making Up a MiniDisc
. -~ Plastic Cartridge

- Dis¢

.
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How the Shock-Resistant Memory works

One majoe drawback of optical read systems is Shock-Resistant Memory System

that they can skap or mute when subgected to When playing normally When subjected 1o vibration
vibration. The MD system resolves this problem play!

I uning a bufier memory that slares up o ) == \\

X sevonds of audi data. This 18 possible :&'“‘ gp&ﬂul .
bucause of a 1 second lag between the time g >

audio data is picked up and the time it is @ ;; x

decoded {soe iltusteation on the right). Should T .

What is the MiniDisc? I
!

the uptical pickup be garred out of position, the 00000

correct audio data plays from the buffer Flow of data stops
memery Usinga conepcled et e oy Jme
abibity to within

13 milliseconds identify the disruption and 1 |

resume reading trom the correct pont. As long * o

as the optical pickup cetumns to the correct Q ATRAC Q ATRAC
position withun 3 seconds, vou never experience decoder decoder
mustraching o muting. However, if the manual PRLLLY AoAAL

search function i used or the unit 1s subjected i I I I I I I I ] I

to vibraton belore a sufficient amount of audio
Jdata iz being stored 10 the bufler memory, vou
mav expericnce mistracking or muting,

How Quick Random Access and the TOC systems work

Like CD», MDs offer instantanvous random (n ather words, starting and ending aduresses

aceess to Bw buginning of any music trach. tor all music tracks recorded on the dise one
IPremastered MDs are recordod with locatnn stored in this area. This lets you randomly

addresses correspondng o cach musix aceess the begmning of any trach as soon és you
selection. Revordable MDs are manulactured onter the track number {AMS), as well as fabel

with a "User TOC* Arca® to contam tw vrder the lucation with a track name as you would o

of the music. The TOC system is similar to the file on a dishette.

“directiry management system” of (loppy .
Jixs * TOC 15 the ourony m for Tabke of Contenis <
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[Frangais)
Caractéristiques

Généralités

Tuner

¢ Vous pouve? vous servie pendant la condunte
de la manette de commande fournie qui
fonctunne comme le commutateur de phares
ou le chignotant.

* Vous pouver emportez ¢ panneau avant
détachable quand vous quittez votre
séhicule (page 65).

o L'avertisseur rotentit $1 vous coupet le
contact avant d’avorr enlevé Ie panncau avant
de Yappareil

* Vous pouvez choisir (3 couleus de
affichage (ambre ou vert) (page 71),

o Cet avtoradio ost équipé dune horloge
numérique fonctionnant sur 12 heures.
{page 76).

* Les sartwes de higne permettent de raccorder
un amphficateur de puissance en opton.

o La fonction de silencieux sert a réduire
avtomatiquement le son quand vous recevez
un appwd Wléphonique.

o L"ACL 3 points affiche clairement 1a liste Jde
titres du minkdisque ou fes autres histes.

¢ Vous pouve? utiliver ka 1élécommande
nirarange ¢n optun.

W MiniDisc

¢ Ce changeur pouvant contemr quatre
minicdisgques vous assure plusieurs heures
d'écoute.

* 1.2 fonction de titrage® st utile pour atficher
fes titres du disque et des plages pendant la
lecture d'un minidisque (page 79).

* La mémoire antichoc de 4 mégabits
supprime les intecrupbons du son.

¢ Un convertisseur numerique-anatogique de
1 bit rend plus claire la repraduction du son.

+ L¢ balayage des introductions sert a
reproduire les 10 premibres secondes de
chaque plage (plage 80).

+ L4 Jecture répétée permet d’écouter des
Plages ou tout un miredisque plusicurs fois
de suite (page 8U).

« La lecture aléatoire permet d'écouter kn
plages dans un ordre noo determing (page 81).

* Umiquement s minadisques dont os bises sont
enreRntics. Sur Certaine muinidisques preenregistees
s titres one wont pas entegistres éictroniguement,
'est pourquin s titres ne peuvent pas étre affiches

* Yous pouver prerégler jusqu’a 30 stations: X
stations sur |2 gamme FM ot 10 stations sur la
gamme AM.

* Fonction BTM (Mémorisation du meilleur
accord) pour sélechionner automatiquement
les stations puissantes ot los memoriser sue les
touches numenques de préreglage dans
Cordre de la fréquence (page K5},

» Fonction de mémorisation des stations
pour Fathichage du nom des statwns
préreglovs {page 83).

* Un systéme de réception FM en diversité
est fourm avec le luner pour une meslleure
réveption racdw.




Contrdle de changeurs CD (quand
fes changeurs CD Sony en option
sont raccordés)

« Plusieurs changeurs CD Sony peuvent étre
reliés et contrélés par un ou des sélecteurs
de source Sony (non fourniis).

« Lecture des intros pour écouter les dix
premires secondes de chaque plage de
chaque disqque (page 93}

o Lecture répétée pour écouter plusicurs fos
la une plage, un disque ou un changeur
(page 94)

« Lecture aléatoire pour écouter les plages
dans un ordre non déterminé (page 95).

+ Fichier parsonnalisé* pour afficher le titre de
chague disgue et programmer des plages avec
tes modes PLAY /SKIP (page 96).

* Quand dvs changeurs CD aver 14 foncton de fichier
Porsonnatng sont tikcondés
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Tuner TV (quand le moniteur et le
tuner TV en option sont raccordés)

« La fonction de mémorisation de stations
permet J’afficher le nom cles stations TV sur
le moniteur (page 88).

» L'affichage de 1a liste des titres de
minidisque ou de CD et des préréglages sur
écran ost pratique pour connaitre le contenu
des minidisques, CD et des stations préréglées
{pages 83, 91 ¢t 102)

 Fonction d'écoute simultande pour regarder
1a téidviston ou Ja vidéo tout en écoutant un
munidisque ou un CD (page 113).

DSP (quand Je préamplificateur
numérigue XDP-USOD en option est
raccordé)

+ Le menu surround sert & sélectionner un
champ sonore pour volre vaiture.

« Le réglage de la position d'écoute permet
de recentrer ke champ sonure on fonction du
nombre de passagers (page 106).

* Vos disques peuvent dre reproduits dans les
modes DSP mémorisés grice a la fonction de
fichier DSP (page 109).

* Avec la fonction LSM, vous pouvez écouter
des programmes selon [effet de surcound
présélectionné (page 111)
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Précautions

¢ Avant la mise en service de Fappareil ou
apris avore remplace la batterio de vorture,
appuvez sur la touche de rémitialisation avec
un stylo bille ou un obyet pointu, puis allumez

I'appareil

* 84 vOus VPZ gare votee voiture on phein solv)
et que la temperature a considerablement
augmenté a interoue, laisser I'appareil
refeoidir avant de I'utiliser,

* 51 Falimentation électrigue n'est pas fournic a
Fapparcil. vénfier 3" abord les connesons. Si
vlles sont bonnes, vérifies Jo fusibly.

* Quand (s température ambuante ot extrémonint
basse ou dhevee, Fatiwheur peut étre Jifficile
lire. Mas ce n'es le $igne d'un Mauvais
fortionnement. &f\m Ta empédrature andesiont
nocenale, Fatfichage st fisible

+ Etant donné que le rayoo kaser du Tecteur de
minidisque est dangereux pour kes yeun,
essaves pas de démonter I'appared. Pour
toute reparation, faites appel 3 un technicen
vampetent uniquement.

Pour toute question ou problime au suget de oot

appareil ¢t non cnuverts dans ¢ manuel, veuilles

comulter vorre revendeur Sony ke plos proche.

Remarques sur les minidisques

Le mmidisque ost logé dans unw cartouche qui
ke protepe des traces de dogts ou de la
PoussRre, O Autres impuretes, ot d est assez
resetant. Toutefos, w1 de 1 poussiere ou de la
seletd s depose sur fa cartouche ou si la
cartouche est detormee, 1a lecteur MimDix
rque de ne pas fonchonner correctomoent.
Pour obtemir un san d'une qualité optunale,
veutllez temir compte des conserls suivants.

Ne touchez pas la surface du minidisque
proprement dite en gouvrant délibérément
robturateur de la cartouche.

Nexpose? pas vos unidisquoes au soleil ou a
une source de chaleur, comme Jdes boud s
d'arr chaud. Ne les laissez pas dans une vasture
garee on plen solvil, car la température powt
monter considerablement a Vintéeieur.
Assures-vous qu'aucun Mminidisque e s troue
sur ke tableau de boed ou sur Ja plage arnére de
12 voiture 00 la température peut tre cwiessive,

Nettoyage

Essuyes Je temps en temps la surtace do la
cartouche de mirndisque aves un chiffun duus.

Condensation d'humidité

Lens ours de plure ou dans les néians tees
humides, de by condensation tisque de se déposer
sur les lentilles de Uappareil ot Cappared o
fonctionnera pas noemalement. Dans ce ¢as, vous
deves enlever fe mindisgue et attendre vaviron
und houre gue Fhumaditd se st draponaee
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Retrait et pose du panneau avant

Retrait Pose

Appuye? toujours sur la touche OFF pour Fermez d'abard le volet sur lequel le panncau
éteindre I'appareil avant d’appuyer sur la avant étail fixé, puts appliquez la partie @ du
touche OPEN pour ouvrir le panneau avant. panneau sur la partie ® de I'appared. Appuyes
Enlevez ensuile le panneau en le tirant vers ensuite sur le citd gauche du panneau avant

vous ¢t en tenant la touche RELEASE enfoncée. pour le bkxquer.

Touche RELEASE Fixez d'sbord le bon c6té.
Veillez. d ne pas laisser tomber le panneau

avant quand vous le détaches de lappareil.

Remarques

* Ne force? pas sur le panneau avant pour le fixer Une ligore pression contee I'appareil est suffsante,

* Quand vous craportez ke panncan avant, mette-le dans I'étw fourni.

* N'appuyez pas trop fort sur I"afficheur du panneau avant

® Avant d'enlever ke panncau avant, deignez toujouss Fapparcil Toutefars, < Fappararl est allumé quand vous
appuyez sur 1a tauche OPEN pour détacher e
panneau, il sera automatiquenient dtent atin de protéger les haut-parleurs

 Ne laissez pas ke panneau avant en plen soluil, prés de sources de chaleur, comme des buouches d'air chaud,
ou b I'humidité. Ne posez jamais ke panneau sut le tableau de bord d'un vorture gacée en plein solerl, car la
températune peut considérablement augmenter A Fintéocur

Avertisseur Sécurité

Si vous coupe? le contact avant davoir enlevé $1 vous vous servez des touches de I'appareil

le panneau avant, I'avertisseur se décfenche et pour créer un fichier personnalisé ou régler le
un bip retentit pendant quelques secondes DSP, fates-le quand vous étes en stationnement

{uniquement si I'intecrupteur POWER SELECT
est sur la position ON).




Face imprimée vers le haut
¢ Las disquas sant reprodunts dons londre mdnqm‘

[Pour enlever un disque |
Yirez dans 'autre sens.

2

insérez le chargeur de minidisques.

[Pour entever le chargeur de minidisques |

Remarques

& Poutr eviler un mauvay
fonctionnement, e fagees pas
sut e chatgeus Je minadisagues
et v fouches pas Pinterwar

* N'insercz pas bes mnidegues
avee fa foce impaimee vers ke
bas.

® Assurez-vous que obturateor
des nunsdoagues est ferowe
3% Nt oo Jos nserer dons e
<hargeur.

Remarque

Quarnd he pannan avamt et
oo, e perez pas J'obyets ot
ne forees pas dessus

Pour changer un seul
minidisque

Appuver sur la touche EJLCT.
Quand ke chargeur  ét¢ cpte,
remplace? b unudigue on
position |,
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Nomenclature

| Appareit encastré |
i L?_l K] 4] IEI
=j\[[dD

+ L “ »00de
-« = '| 'f
= ..:... I = ¥ f‘ i =
&) 4 J el ! &=
Pour les détails, teportez-vous aux pages indujuces dans un cercle norr.
(1] Touche d’ouverture du pannesu avant (7] Touche de mise en + hors service/sélection
(OPEN) du mode DSP (DSP)*
pour | nde 1 vous appuves legdrement ot que e
% :::;::" 2 téiécomma préamplihicatenr XDIHUSUL est racconde,

cette louche sert 3 meltre en ou hors servie
te DSP Si vous appuvez pendant plus d'unwe
secande, Fapparcil entre en mode de
sélection et reglage de DSP Chague fuis que

Vous pouvez régler le contraste de
Fatticheur. Voir “Précantons” dans ke
manel J'installation/connexions,

[4] Touche de lecture de minidisque (MD) @ vous appuved sur la touche, lv mode de
Ppu
(B] Sélecteur de télévision ou vidéo (TV)*' @ selection/ reglage ot Faflichage changent o
Chague lom que vous appuyes sue cette la manicre suvante.
toucte, ke mude change Jde [a manidre fichage Moda de sélection/
suvaniy A réglage de DSP

TV (image Jde télévision) — VIDEO 1 .| Sélection de surround ot
limage video) — VIDEQ 27 — TV. SUR réglage du maveau de Feffet
1 Urugquement s be tuner TV en option ot - -
racvorde L F. Riglage de la position
22 Unwjuemeent st e moniteur arnere est racoorde Jedoute
vt b made “VIDEO 27 a et séhoctionme . Réplage du imbre vt Ju
I6) Touche d'arrét (OFF) S U B volume dos subwoafers
Appuves pour areéler apparesl.

E ﬁ S Riglage Jdes graves

T R E Reglage des aigus

' Drovevseur de sgnal numengue

Touche de mise en service de la radio/
sélection de gamme (TUNER)

Chaque fois que vous appuve? sur by
touche, 1 gamme change dans Fordre
Muvant:

FM1 — FM2 — AM — M1

(@] Touche de lecture de CD/sélection de
changeur (CO) @




Touche de sélection du mode de réglage (SEL)

{0 Touches de réglage T3

Normalement les touchesE servent i régler le volume, Quaind vous appuyez sur la touche SEL,
Je mode change de la maniére suivante:

I—~SL‘B—-BAS {graves)—TRE {aigus)—BAL (balance)~+FAD (fader)—+VOL (volume) —I

Appuvez sur la touche Edans les trois secondves pour ajuster ke niveaw, sinon I'appareil revient

aw mode de réglage du volume.
- = 33

* Mode de réglage Appuyez sur le cdtd - | Appuyez sur le cOté «
SUB sg.?t::iij%" niveau de Diminution du volume ::lﬁ::matim du
BAS | Reglage dos graves Diminution des graves ;:ﬁzentation des
TRE | ®Reglage dos aigus* Dimwnution des aigus Augmentation des aigus
FAD | soesuraecr__| Do doveiume | omiion s lame
VOL [ Reglage du volume Diminution du volume c:lﬁz? tation du

* 1 Vaus e pouvez pas auster e niveau Je 1a sorhe SUB
*2+ S vous taccordez le préamphficdieur optionnel XDP-USOD, vaus pouvez régler le fader séparément quand ke
made DSP ext on service 2t hors service,

* $i vous utiliscZ un égaliseur graphigue stéréu (non fourni), iglez le fader sut la pasitumn centeak et
djustez ke mveau avec I'dgaliseur.

*3 Vous pouvez aussi djuster ke niveau de la sortie SUB
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Nomenclature

Touche de réinitialisation (& 'avant de l‘appareil encastré, dissimulé par le panneau avant
et sur le cOté du tuner/préamplificateur) @
Appuyes sur cette louche quand vous utilisez I'apparcil pour la premiere fon, que vous avez
change la batterie de 1a voiture ou que les touches de Vappareil ne fonctivnnent pas normatement.

Pendant latecture de | Pendant la Pendant fa
minidisque lecture de CD ' Mw‘“""“'
B3] Touches de sélection directe — e
de disque
c-a Appuyez sur la touche dont le — M
G:] NUMErD Corees| au o ¢
@Ca - numéro de dmgue souhaite, _ * | vouet
| @ Youche INTRO (3 Lecture des introductions & @ + | numériques de
Touche REPEAT (3] Lecture répétée @ @ . | prévégiage
Touche SHUFFLE(G Lecture aléatoire @ @ . | ©9®
B Touche D.SCAN () Exploration de disques @@
3 - - Lecture .
Touche BANK ) programmée @
(€3] - - *
* Les touches [iJ - E fonctionnent comme sélecteurs de disque pendant 1a lecture de CD.
Appuyez pendant plus d'une seconde sur la touche cornespundant au numéro de disgque
souhaité.




e

Touche de sélection du mode Fichier
personnalisé/affichage des informations)
(Lsm
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette
touche, le mode change de la maniére
suivante:

—t: Appuyez sur la touche perndant plus
de deux secondes
esedp: Appuyez Kgérement sur ta touche.

Lecture normale de CD/J
Réception radho » TV

1 Mode de fichier personnalisé
--—Fﬂma':«wm&:-wjt---

+
.
.
.
+
.
.
.
.
.

Mode de programmaten PLAY/SKIP) l

.

bosessetbonest

rm.i.- Bchees p.mmw(mﬂ......

Anaulation (| ectute normale
»{ de CO/Réception radio « TV)

*1 L'appareil entre dans ce made $1 la fonctwn de
fichier personnalisée est en service

*2 L'apparcil entre dans ce mode si la knction de
fichter personnalisé DSP est vn service.

Quand vous appuyez légérement suf la
touche, les informations tefles que le nom
du minidisque ou celles concemant le CD
sélecuonné ou la station radio apparaissent
sur afficheur dans quatre cases. Quand les
tuner et moniteur TV en option somt
raccordés, ces informations n'apparaissent
que sur le monitewr,

Sélecteur numérique/analogique
{DIGITAL/ANALOG) {sous I'appareit
encastré)

Voir les explications concernant le sélecteuc
numérique/analogique dans le manuel
d'installation/connexions.

Changement de la couleur de
I'affichage
Appuyez sur la touche(_1_) tout en tenant la

touche || enfoncée. Vous pnuvez choisic la
couleur ambre ou verte,

Renforcement des graves et des
aigus lorsque le volume est réduit
{Correction physiologigue)

Appuyez sur la touche (& wuten tenant 12
touchwe |=] enfoncde. Quand le XDP-US0D en
option est raccordé, la correction physinlogique
ne fonclionsw pas.

Arvét du bip

Appuyez sur la toache‘é' tout en tenant la
touche [=|enfoncée. Pour oblenir & nouveau le
bip, appuvez une nouvelle fois sue ces touches.




Nomenclature
SR

| TuneriPréamplificateur |
“"—-m""' :'-.'"—"3 o o o "".-:"-?:
o )
SONY MOX-400 TUNERPAEANS LT
o seser @
e T 1]
oy o T
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3 interrupteur d'alimentation (POWER
SELECT) (sous I'appareil)
Vaur sous “Inteerupteur POWER SELECT”
dacts le manue] d installation/connexions.
(28 interrupteur de réception en diversité
(FM DIVERSITY) (sous I'appareil)
Ve sous “Interrupteur Jde réception on
diversite (FM DIVERSITY ) dans le manuyl
drinstallation /connexions




Imm*ml Commande de recherche de

passage ou de -
Pendant (a lecture de minidisque
Sédlecteur de m@w e 7 | ou de CD
de réglage du M(m Fonction AMS
voL) . Pour locahiser ke début d’une plage.
* Appuyez pour chaist une source de Toumnez la commande lc nombre de fois

programme. Chaque fors que vous

appuyez sur [a touche, la source change

de la mansiére suivanie:

Radios — CD — MD — TV*' — Radiv.
e Tournez pour régler le volume

nécessaire pour sauter des plages
Recherche manuelle

Pawur localiser un passage d'unc plage.

Tournez la commande vers la gauche vu

la drone, ¢t laisscz-la sur cette position
_Isqu’s e que e passage sout locahisé.
|P0ndam Ia réception radio ou TV |

Accord automatique

Pour accorder awtomatiquenuent une
stahion Quand 1a station ext sccordde, la

Commanda de recherche de recherchw y'arréte automatiquenient,
stations prérégMesidisque Toumez la commande plusicurs fois
(PRESET/DISC) Jusqu’d ce quune station suit accordde
— manuel
z:.“m la '::“:: de Pour rechercher manuclloment une
idisque station. Tournez [a commande vers la

Pour changer de disque. (Dans

he ou la drote, et laissez-la
Yo cas de CD, un ou plusicurs e . ed

cette position jusqu’y c¢ que la station

changeurs CD dowent étre s0it accordée.
raccordes.) _
Pendant la véception radio ou
v
- Touche de changement du mode
Pour recevorr los stations proréglées atfichageiréglage P (DSP
sur les touches numériques d@ det Y [EI
{Recherche de station préréghée). Titre du disquesTemps de
Lacwurede | lecture écoulé — Titre de la
MD plagesTemps de lecture dcoulé
Touche de o — Heure
sélection (SEI-) Réception | Nom de la station® sFréquence
Fonctionne de s méme maniére radio —+ Heure
que celle dc Vappareil. Lecture | Titre du disque<sTemps de
de CD lecture ecoulé — Heure
)
Tournez Appuyer Réception | Station TV=sNuméro de chaine
™ —+ Heure
* Si le titre o' pas (1é enregistrd, “NO Name” apparait
sur l'afficheur.
Quand l'interrupteur POWER SELECT est céglé sur OFF, |'appareil ne peut étre piloté par la
manette de commande que si vous appuyez sur les touches de source de I'appareil ou insérez un
minidisque pour enclencher I'appareil

Remarque
§i vous maintenez la commande SEEK/ AMS sur la position choisic et que 1 fin du disque oot atteinte * = 3¢
appacait sur Uaflicheur. 51 ke début ext attewnt = L L. ~ apparait sue Fattiheur.

*1 Quand un tuner TV est raccurdd
*2 Détectour automatique de plage
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Nomenciature

sélecteur de mode (MODE)( /] l Touche d'arrdt (OFF)[[-]
Pendant Ia réception Fonctivnne de la méme
radio ou TV manibre que 1a touche OFF
Pour sélectonner une gamme ou de lappared.

a PV /vidén

Chague fors que vous appuye?
<ur cette touche pendant la
recepton radio, la gamme
change de la manidre suvante:
FML — FM2 —s AM — FML.
Chague fuis que vous appuve?
Sur cette touche quand vous

regardez 13 Whivision ou une Commutateur de sens de

videéo, le mode change de la 1 fonctionnement

matiere suivanie: @I Si vous changes ke wens Je

VIDEO { (— VIDEO2)* — TV 2 fanctionnement de la commande,

. chaque commande fonchonne on
?::":;zm}ffgxg ?‘m sens inverse. Choinivies 13 position
wkechomne, 4 I'aide d'un petit tournevis oo

J'un abjet tin.

[Pendant la lecture de CD |

Pour sélectionner un changeur

CD quand plusieurs changeurs

Clrsont raccordes.

Touche da silencleux
(MUTE)

Appuyez sur cotte towche
pour réduire
momentanemuent le son.
Appuyer unc nouvelle
fors pour rétablir ko
volume initial. Vous
pouves aussi annuler
Cette tanctxw en
appuyant sur la touche

=3 ou OFF.

Touche de mémorisation
du meilieur accords
sensibilité/détilement du

titre
Hoee




Télécommande ] @
infrarouge en
option (RM-X40)

€@ E

Touches identiques & celles de Vappareil

Pendant la [ecture simultande, certaines commandes ne fonclionnent pas de la méme manidre que
celles de appareil. Voir page 113 pour les détails.

(i Touche d"arrét (OFF) Touthe de sélection du mode de réglage/
[Z) Touche de réglage du niveau de sortie/ entrée de caractires (SEL)
graves/aigus/balance/fader/volume
(A5

Touches identiques & celles de Ia manette de commande

;Mant {a lecture de minidisque ou Pendant Ia réception radio/TV
@ Sélecteur de mode (MODE)
Pour sélectionner un changeur quand Pour choisir une gamme radio ou Je mode
plusieurs changeurs CD sont raccordés. TV /vidév.

(3| Sélecteur de source (SOURCE)
Appuyez pour choisir une soucce de programme.

[@| Touche de détection automatique de Touche d'accord automatique (SEEK)™
|| plage (AMS)
Sélecteur de disque (DISC) Sélecteur de station (Recherche de station
préréglée) (PRESET)
* Vous ne pauvez pas effectuer 1a recherche manuelle ot Faccord manue) avee la iiécommande
(8) Touche de silencieux (MUTE) (8) Touche de changement de mode
d’affichage/réglage de Fheure (DSPL)

Quand Finterrupteur POWER SELECT est réglé sur OFF, I'appareil ne peut étre piloté par l2
télécommande infrarouge que si vous appuyez sur les touches de source de Iappareil ou insérez

un minidisque pour enclencher I'appareit.




Réglage de I'horioge

Réglage de I'heure
{Le texte susvant vous indigue comment (e ure aved la manette de commande. Vous pouveys
toutetons la rogler aussi avec los touchs ﬁ sur 'appareil.

Par exemple, pour régler Pharloge sur 10:08 du,

1 Mettez la clé de contact sur |a position ON. Remarques
® Vo ne priuves s repher
Phworlonge avee ba wehovommands
infrarouge en opton.
Si aucun chiffre n‘apparait, appuyez sur la touche DSPL o So linterrupteur POWER
de la manette de commande. SELECT ~ous Pappareal ot ~sur

1o peoatin OFF, Lo v

pouvez pas mettre Fharoge &
E J QH 1:00 Fhwure ~ voury o allumes pas
( Yapparail, Muttes 1o tadi on e
2 Smdas) hecteur de CI2 00 Jo mnsdiague
@ on marche avant Je regher

I'iwvure

3 Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondaes sur la touche
DSPL.

‘ - an i (St;;mﬁh;;\'jl

Tournez la commande VOL vers la gauche
ou la droite pour régler les heures.

@l By o)
Appuyez sur |a touche SEL.

Tournez [a commande VOL vers [a gauche
ou la droite pouf r&glet tes minutes.

é? —Anio:
.‘ef- (SundasY !

L'horioge se met en marche quand vous enlevez le
doigt de la touche DSPL.

1 horboge s met suss on marche,

~ VRIS APPUVES SUT UNe aute
JaN 1 10:08 touche (sauf fis o s SET

E -] das) a .




Réglage de Ia date
{Le texte suivant vous indique comment régler 1a date avec la manette de commande. Vous pouvez
toutefois la régler auss: avec les touchesB et@ sur l'appareil.

Par ¢xemple, pour choisir le 17 juillet.

Tout en tenant la touche DSPL pendant plus de deux
sqcondes enfoncée, comme décrit A I'étape 3 de
“Réglage de I'heure”, appuyez sur la touche SEL.

fi ) F—— T\ M TV
) E ‘é’J ’de‘mdas)
R &

Tournez la commande VOL vers la gauche
ou la droite pour choisir le maois.

oo | 0:

' \"W&w!.dawosl
é Appuyez sur la touche SEL.
9

Tournez |a commande VOL vers la gauche
ou la droite pour choisir le jour.

t e T=Y50°08
J=\ aal _\é/lm e

Appuyez sur la touche SEL.

Tournez 1a commande VOL vers la gauche ou la
droite pour choisir (¢ jour de |3 semaine.

o= JLl.\ in 10:08
E .}é{.—,( riday~ |
L'hocloge st: met auss) en marche,

L'horloge se met en marche quand vous enlevez le Si vOuS APPUYRZ Suf UNE Butse
doigt de la touche DSPL. _——JULW touche (sauf les touches SEL ot

E o Fridaw E’-
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Ecoute d’un minidisque

Voir aussi "Préparatifs”, page 66.

Appuyer sur 1a touche OPEN et ouvrez le pannesu avant.
Insérez & fond un chargeur avec des minidisques.

|

Quaekd vous termez le pannvan avant, ke titre du emnclisque®
apparait pendant un instant, puis 1 titre de Ja plage* qui est
repeoduite.

S un mindisque et Jdéja insérd, appuvez sur 12 touche MD
Lo ttre de Ha plage® on cours de Wclure est
atficheé aprés celui mimdisque. Si le titre ost
CF trop long (plus de 12 caractéres), vous
pauvez le tare detiler sue Vatficheur en
appuvant legérement sur 1a touche SCRL
tmanctte de commande)

Ejection du changeur de minidisques

Quand {a dernidre plage du
minidisque it terminde

Ere chisgue san ant et tepeadunt &
partir Ju début Jde la preasiere

plage

Quarnsd 1 demare plage Ju
Quattie disgtie® ust ermoey, be
lecteur revent sur ke début Ju
premier divgue

Remarque

S un minsdmgue et deg
Jams b lecteur, Aessaves ¢n
Aucun cas d'en vwerer un Jutre
Vaus poutfies erdommager
Fappareil

* Unigquerment 5 diss titres sont
enreRtity sut he mindegue

Appuved sur la touche OPEN du panneau avant, puis <ur la touche
deéjection &,

Apels avoir ouvernt e panneau
avant, n'appuyer pas sur la
touche d'djection & tant que
Fappareil clignote.



OSPL

BTM/SENS/SCRL

Pour afficher I'heure ou Ia date pendant la lecture
d’un minidisque

Appuyez sur la touche DSPL jusqu’d ce que le calendrier
apparaisse.

Pour afficher manuelfement le titre du minidisque
ou de fa plage en cours de lecture

Appuyez sur la touche DSPL jusqu’a ce que Faffichage soubaité
APparaisse.

&

Si aucune donnde n'a dté enregistrée sur le minidisque, “NO Dise
Name”, “NO Track Name” apparaissent pendant une secande.
S ¢ litre est trop lomg, vous pouvez le faice Jébler sur Fafficheur en

appuyant sur la touche BTM/SENS/SCRI..

et

Pour afficher ia date d'enregistrement du
minidisque en cours de lecture

Appuyez sur la touche BTM/SENS/SCRL pendant plus de deux
secondes quand vous écoutez un mmidisque. Les données
enrcgistrées Je la plage apparaissent pendant environ trons
secondes.

e

$SENS-SCRL
L. date n'apparait gue si clic a d1é enregstrée sur le minxdisque.

- T— E PR | -
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Divers modes de lecture

Ecoute des 10 premiéres secondes de
chaque plage — Lecture des intros*

oty
Appuvers légérement sur la touche () quand vous écoutes un

* S vous appuvez sur la touche

A . s - - INTRO pendant 1a keture
minidisque pour laire apparaitre Findication “INTRO aleatonns, ko dn premedres
Les 1) premitres secondes de chaque plage du minadisgque ::::mu,:'i,m'un ",,"m.: o
sélectionné sont repraduites dans l'ordre. Quand le premier quekongue

minidisgue a été reproduit, les mtros du mindisgue suivant sont

reproduites.

Quand vous avez trouve la plage souhaitor, appuyes une nouvelke

tons sur la ouche INTRO.

L'appareil revient en maode de lecture normalke.

Lecture répétée d'une plage ou d’'un

minidisque — Répétition

Lecture répétée d’une plage La fonction Je by toache REPEAT
— Répétiti de pia ge chamgy dans Fondee suvant

Appuyez légérement sur la touche '1.3.” quand vous écoutes un
minidisque pour faire apparaitre Uindication “REP 17,

Lecture répétée d'un disque
- Répétition de disque

Appuvez legérement sur la loucl‘nefﬁ quand vous écoutes un
munidisque pour faire apparaitre I'indication “REP 27,

Quand la demiére plage du disque sélectionné est termindy, le
minidisque est répéte a partir du debut,

REP 9
(Répélliuon de plage)

REP2
tluultiﬁon de disque)

Annulation

{Lecture normale de
MO}

R




:
2
SHUF D.SCAN §
Lo
Lecture au hasard de plages ou de g
disques — Lecture aléatoire g
Lecture au hasard des plages d'un disque 1.a fanction de I touche SHUT é
~ Lecture aléatoire de change dans Fordre suivani S
toire de disque g
Appuyez sur la touche (L) quand vous écuttez un minidisque ] 8
pour que lindication “SHUF 17 apparaisse- SHUF 1 2
Chague plage Ju minidisque est repraduite une fois au hasard. {Lecture aléatoire de b3
Quand toutes les plages du disque ont §té reproduites, 1a lecture se minidisque) &
poursuit sur le disque suivant.,
Pour annuler le mode, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur fa touche. SHUF 2
(Lacture aléatore de
Lecture au hasard de toutes les plages de tous les "“"i“'“"’
minidisques d'un chargeur Annutadion
—Loctunaléatoi:dechwurdem (Lecture normabe de
Appuyez sur la touche (3] quand vous écoutez un minidisque MOD)
pour gue Findication “SHUF 2" apparaisse. N
Recherche d'un minidisque dans le chargeur
— Exploration de disques
Appuyez Kgerement sur la louche?ﬁ' pendant la kecture de
runidisque pour afficher Vindication “D.5CAN".
Les 10 premigres secondes de chague disque du chargeur sont
reproduites dans I'ordre.
Quand vous avez trouvé le disque souhaité, appuyez une nouvelle
fois suc la touche D.SCAN.
Lappareil revient au mode de lecture normale de minidisque.
81
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Affichage des informations mémorisées

d’'un minidisque

Sur Vafficheur

Les titres des disques
chargés et les autres
informations mémonsées
sur le minidisque peuvent
apparaitre sur l'afficheur ou
Fécran TV.

Appuyez légérement sur 12 touche LIST quand vous écoutez un
minidisque.

Numéro du disque en cours de lecture

Titres
T T, -y
g5t DSCHUEZ HOZAR] &
Jatokkaorl Aueun daue
(7,3 m"

Aucune titre enregistré*?

*1 Un eepace Blanc apparnit 1 aucun minidisque mw s¢ trouve dans une funte
Jdu chargeur.

$25 un bitre o<t enregetre sur ke manidisque, il est aftiched Se aucun Bitre plest
enfeginlie, “* 444" nparait & s place. “> appardit s Pintormation n's pes
encone ot lue

Pour éteindre I'affichage
Appuvez unc nouvelle tors sur la touche LIST,

Remarques

o 1) Laut un certanm lemps pour
que foutes bes informations
PPATASSENT st Yecran

o Cuand k momiteur TV en
ophon ost raccnde, s
MICMALHINS APRAFATNE Sur
Iécean

Pl L L T X i
TF e e e MR . e ey



Quand le tuner et le moniteur TV en
option sont raccordés

Appuyez légérement sur Ia touche LIST pendant la lecture
de minidisque.

Exemple: Quand le disque 2 est reproduit

Numéro de disque
O | Aucun titre
- @ enregistré*?
m —
cours e Aucun disque en plou"
lumd'.‘ — La donnde TOC n'a

pas encone été
identifiée.*

e

*1 Les infurmations sur ke disque en cours de lecture sont affichdes en faune
(les autres nformations en blane)

*2'51 un titre 5t enregistre sur ke aumdisque, il est affiche S1 ducun titre n'est
enrogstré, <44+ apnarait i sa place

*3 Un espace blanc apparait si aucun minidisque ne sc trouve dans une fente
du chargeur.

*4 27 apparait 51 I'infoemabion n's pas encone 6t lue.

Si vous appuyez une nouvelle fois sur Iz touche LIST, la liste de
titres de plage est affichée,

Pour éteindre I'affichage

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la touche LIST.

Remarques

* Les intormations sont affichévs
on majuscules Certaines kettres
ne peuvent pas 8tee affichovs.

¢ 1l faut ue certan temps poue
que loutes les informations
apparaissent sur Fécean

* Pendant Ualixhage de 12 Inte
Fimage de télévision napparait

pas

¢ Lues préréglages cn mémoire ne
peuvent pas étre affchis quand
Fappareil est mode d'écoule
simultande (page 113}
$1 vous appuyez d plusieurs
reprises sur b touchw LIST, bes

indications changent de la
manitre suivante

'I'itudludisquo
I'imciclaplaoo

Annulation

sanbsipiuiw ap snsbueyd NP Juaw




Accord d‘une station

Vous ne pouvez recevoir
des chaines de télévision
que si le tuner TV (en
option} est raccordé au
momteur TV (dgalement en
aption),

Recherche automatique d‘une station

— Accord automatigue
lection pitde. 1 “wnlwcatuw ST apparait
1 s nez 12 gamme souh quand une dmmsion FM steres
':] avec un sgnal suffisanmment
ovees @ ou Punssant ot accondey
Pour dviter que Faccord
automatique 3'arréte trop
MODE souvent (Mode de recherche
g FM1 locale)
e 87.9 " LOCAL_ON
"~ ~ 97 . 9
Tournez la commande SEEK/AMS vers [a gauche ou la Appures kgorement s by
droite. tovn v SENS puar faree
apparaitre Findiwatun *1 CL”
Seukes ey statisits sy un senal
h relati oment ort sennt
Im accordees, Co mumde fonetionme
unnquement pomdant Fagoord
AROMORU.

Accord par réglage de la fréquence e s recovon node.

(canal) — Accord manuel mono)

MOH0_0
Sélectionnez une gamme, puis tournez la commande g > 87.9
SEEK/AMS vers la gauche ou 13 droite et laissez-la dans ]
cette position jusqu’h ce que la station souhaitée soit Appuye? kigerotent sue la

krsche STNS pour faree

accordée. appataitre Pidication “MUONCY
Le s et malleur mas ol
devient mone

Quand vous conduisez, utilisez I"accord automatique ou Y'accord
prereglé plutit que 'accord manuel.

- .—.,..
-Pﬂtlii?r «.‘""%Ii*.{% ;..
m}: B , . ,_. .?'*




Mémorisation automatique des stations

Mémorisation automatique des stations

Les stations les mieux capiées
oMt automatiquement
localisées et mémorisdes sur

—— chaque gamme (FM1, FM2,

AM et TV). Un maximum de
10 stations pour chague
gamme peuvent Mre
mémorisées sur les touches
ouménques 1 A 10dans
Yordre de la fréquence.

— Fonction BTM (Mémorisation du meilleur accord possible)

1 Sélectionnez la gamme souhaitée.

=L, ® o

87.9

Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur 13 touche
BTM de la manette de commande fournie.

L)

FM Bast Tunirg

Vaous pouvez ausst ubliser la
manetie de commande tourme ou
la télécommande infrarouge en

aption,

Ansy, 20 stations peuvent &tre
awmorisees pour la gamme FM.

Remarque
$1 vous recer 2 peu do stations
dans votre region ou si la

sélectionnde ot de mémoriser celles qui sont les mieux regues,
dans l'ordre, A partic de la fréquence Ja plus basse.

Mémorisation des stations sur les touches numériques de

prévéglage

—5i aucun numéro de préréglage n'apparait sur l'afficheur,
toutes Jus touches numériques seront utilisées pour
mémoriser les stations de la gamme sélectionnde.

—S5{ un numéro de préréglage apparait sur Fafficheur,
Yappareil mémorisera les stations sur les touches numériques
& partic du numéro affiche. Tar exemple, si la gainme FM2 est
sélectionnée el que Te numéro de préréglage 3 est affiché,
l‘apparcil commencera la mémorisation par Ja touche
numérique 3 de la gamme FM2 et sarrétera & la touche
numérique 10 de la gamme FM2.

m!
L

T TR Y
!*wauacmn.-,,_,u g.q '\*fmh:r ,_é 4612'55:-:

o
suu

2 w-;g.w;w-r - u-vcfg"l%: .un, -,-pﬂq o .

— ) w__ Hemorsy récoption est dc matss aine
‘ ol qualite, la miémarisation
automatique nsque de s'arrdter
avant que toutes bes touches
AUMErIJUCS N SOICAE OCCupées.
Fonction BTM
Pendant la réception radio, la fonction BTM permet de Remarque
rechercher toutes les stations recevables de la gamme Pendant la reception télivisév.

Uappareil peut mémoriser jusqu’d
10 statons dains 'ocdre des
numeéros de canal

UOISIADID) €] 9P NO OPes €] 9P UONDINNY -
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Mémorisation d'une station particuliére

L'appareil peut mmoriser
jusqu’a 10 stations par
gamme (FMl, FM2, AM et
TV) sur les touches
numériques de prériglage
dans V'ardre de votre choiv

' nnqgr.uui.}.i;;mg

2

Par exemple, pour mémoriser une station sur la touche de

préreglage |

Accordez la station que vous souhaitez mémoriser sur Une seule station par gamme

umm“mbg.. mmmm”fm‘

I*our Jes détails au sujet de Vaccoed, voir " Accord d'une touche numérique de

o priréglage

statun”, page 84, B4 vinre eV eZ e mERIICT
utwe autre station e la mémwe
gamme sur la i touche

! numerique, ba statun provedents
wra effacee.

Tenez pendant environ deux secondes la touche de
prévéglage enfoncée jusqu’d ce qu'un bip retentisse.

T Memory

Le numero de la touche numdrijue apparait maintenant
sur Vaffichage.

Ropwites los meémes opdrabons pour mémoriser d‘autees
stations,

et e a3 Lt N L T 54 . » ATl B Yo

RS I R O IR N T MR e R RS SR PR O TR R e
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fl

1 Sélectionnez la gamme souhaitée.

]
&2 EL‘ 87.9

2 Appuyez [dgrement sur (a touche numérique souhaitée.

GO—®

Réception des stations préréglées dans
F'ordre — Recherche de stations prérégides

Vous pouvez aussi utiliser la
manetie de commande fournie ou
1a télécommande infracouge en
option

Remarques

« Les stations ne peuvent parfois
pas Stre mémonsdes & cavse de
la (aiblesse de deur signal dans
12 tégION Ol YOus Circulez

* Sivous wncz la touche
numdénque pendant plus de
deux secondes enfoncée, la
statiun reque sera de nouveau
mémonisée. Pour tecevorr 1a
slation que vous avez
memofisée, appuye?
legerement <ur la touche
aumdétique.

Vous pouvez rechercher une station mémorisée sur une touche
numérique en tournant A plusieurs reprises la commande
PRESET de la manette pour recevoir les stations dans I'ordre.

Vous pouver auss: utiliser 1a
touche PRESET de la
téhécommande infrarouge en
optwn
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Affichage du nom d’une station

- Fonction Memo

e
u I_In 1]

Mémorisation du nom d‘une station

Vous pouves memonser e
nom dus stations radio et
TV. Le nom de chacune
d'elles peut étre affiche
quand effe est accordée. Les
étapes décnites ci-dessous
s'appliguent auss a la

1 Accordez 1a station dont vous voulez enregistrer le

Pour es detanls au sujet Je Paccord, voir ~“Accord d’une
station™, page 4.

Appuyez pendant deux secondes sur 3 touche LIST
POUr entrer en moded'inmrinﬁon de nom.

\l/
Ep A §7.9
Mode d'inscription de nom

Vous pouvez attribuer un nom
& chaque station,

3 Appuyez sur la touche 1§ pour choisir les caractéres

souhaités,

Chaque fuis que vous appuyez sur la touche B les
caravieres apparassent dans I'ocdre suivant:

o) = _sAsBelo. eXeYoZele1e2e3s...
=D B Peectde\e/e e - winle,.,

FH1—-

E g 87,9

Vaus peuses it 1o manctte
e commatude fourie o ls
tehicommands infrarouge on
opum

Appuyez sur |2 touche SEL aprés avoir trouvé le
caractére souhaité,

BB 5

I curwur se déplace vers la droite. Ripotes les étapes 3 et
4 pour inscare ke nom. Vous pouvez utiliser hut caractines
AU maximum par pom.

8

nn,f"'*%z ‘!}-

SRS el

Remarguet

* S vous appuyes war la o e
SEL farsgue ke hastieme:
caractone fextreme droite)
clignote, b vurarst rew ent sur
fe promicr CArCne fevtnime
gouched

& Pour Larsses un espuace blang
APTES LA CAPACIIPS, chorissey
*_7 tharee Jo siubgnement)




5 @ Pour revenir au mode de réception radio ou TV

Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur 1 touche
LIST.

@ Pour continuer d'enregistrer des noms de station

femarque

Vous pauvez mémortses jusqu’d
#1* noms de station, Mais si vous
essayez d'en memurser plus,
Findscation “FULL" sera affichie
et vuus ne pourrez pas les
enregistrer Yous pourrez
entegistrer d'autres noms aprés
on avotr eifaces.

* Si le tuner TV en option est

1accondé, vous pouvez
meémariser ke nom de toutes hes
sations TV recevables.
Accordez une autre station et répétez les opérations.

Changement du nom d’une station

Accordez la station dont le nom doit étre effacé et répétez les étapes

245

Effacement du nom d'une station

1 Accordez une station. mw‘m’eﬂmm

nom

! Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la touche
(LED) pour passer au dinscription de titre.
Appuyez sur la touche |=] ot sur (a touche numérique S.
Appuyez sur la touche E pour choisir ke nom que vous
voulez effacer.

Appuyez pendamaumoinsdeuxmondessutlatmdu.
Répeétez au bevoin les dtapes 4 et 5. —

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la touche
Q@=D).

Vous pouvez dcouter & nouveau la radio ou regarder la
tébévision,

Vous pouvtz cllaur un nom en
chansissant hun ~_* (bacres de
souligmement} comawe indiqué A
I'étape 3 de “Memorisation du
nom d’une staton” (page 88)

UOISIAL 8] 3P NO OIPRJ B 3P UONAIIPY
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Afficp?e des informations des stations
préréglées

Sur Vafficheur — pendant Ia réception radio

Les données des stattuns
prérégices de 1a gamme
chonsie peuvent éire
affichées sur l¢ Wldviseur ou
Fafficheur.

Appuyez legérement sur la touche LIST pendant |2 réception radio.

Exemple: Quand la gamme FM1 est reque

Numéro de station
prérdglée

JELS
dRKIS

list
]V

CES
WKTI)
C

L

L atfichage indique Jes stations prérégides sur les touches
numénques de 1 34,53 8.0u 9et 10, en méme temps Jue a
station actuelioment reque.

* Si | nom d’une station est enregistes, il apparait sur 'affichage.
§'il n'est pas enregistré, la fréquence apparait.

Pour éteindre I'affichage
Appuyez une nouvelle fns sur ta touche LIST.

l 0

Nom de station

enregistré
Station accordée (S caractéres)

Remargues

o {t fauat un certan tempr pour
que toutes ke intormationsy
apparassent sue Fecron

» Les donndes ne sont affubors
que sur Pocean TV guand ke
MOMleur on Opiin ot
racconde

& Si vous écnule? une saton qui
N pas e prereghor, vous me
pourre? pas afficiwe ks
donndées en appuyant sue la
touche LIST




Quand les tuner et moniteur TV en
option sont raccordés

Appuyez Iégérement sur la touche LIST pendant la
réception radiofltVv,

@D

Exemple: Quand la gamme FM1 est regue

Noms de station
enregistrés*'
Station
accordée”’

Fréquences

** Si le nom J'une station est enregistré, il apparait sur I'affichage.
§il n'est pas enregisted, la fréquence apparait.
*2 Le nom de la station accordée est affiché en magenta.

‘our éteindre V'atfichage

‘endant 1a réception radio, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur ta touche
IST. Pendant la réception TV, Faffichage s’éleint automatiquement
u bout de quelaues secondes

Remarques

o {1 faut un cortain tetvps pour
que toutes ks informations
Apparaissent sur V'écran

* Limage de télévision
n'apparait pes pendant
Faffichage de la liste des
stations.

¢ Les donndes des statrons
précéghivs n: peuvent pas étre
alfichées quand U'appareil est
on mode d'écoute sintultanée
(page 113)
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Ecoute d'un disque compact
(Quand un ou plusieurs changeurs CD en option sont raccontiés)

Vous pauves auvs vbihier Ly
Appuyez sur la touche CD. hcommande intransuge on
g Numéro de changeur CD g
= S apparal vt en mode Je
kcture pormale, be drsgue dant &
Aurmiro est affv e ot
sutomatiquement rprodun, 4 la
kin Ju disie S0 au mowns doos
changeurs pont raccardes e
l\laumo Nurmo Temps de frremor devjue du chomgenr dont
lecture Je numere ost affuhe ot
Sunt, 4 1a fin Ju J
La lecture commence. disque P“GQ ¢coulé drqque Vous povver changer
Fordae Joe hvture on changeant ke
made de lnture Pour kes deétals,
Ao “Dis ey mondes Je htuee”
* E)
Ecoute des disques d'un autre Ll
changeur CD (Quand au moins deux changeurs
sont raccordés)
Appuyez sur (a touche CD pendant 1a lecture de CD.
Le numero de changeur CD change.
e T T T T o EEE——————
ey ,,,-,;‘;:ﬁ; = S i ,,;.:,:,;;;‘,;;3,.‘;—-%; ST,
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Divers modes de lecture

INTRO  p. SCAN

Ecoute des 10 premiéres secondes de
chaque plage — Lecture des intros

Appuyez kigerement sur [a touclw@ pendant la lecture de CD.

Les 10 premiéres secondes de toutes los plages du disque sont
reproduites dans I'ordre. Quand tout le disque a été explord, les
introductions du disgue suivant sunt reproduites. S au moins deux
changeurs sont raccords, 1a Jecture des inteos se poursuit sur le
changeur suivant.

Lotsque vous avez trouvé la plage souhaitée, appuyez une nouvelle
fois sur 1a louche INTRO.
L'appareil revient au made de lecture normale.

Recherche d'un disque des changeuwrs CD
—Sxplontiondedisquos__

Appuyez Mgerement sur la loucheoﬁ pendant la lecture de CD
pour afficher Vindication "D.SCAN”.

Les 10 premigres secondes de chaque disque des changeurs sont
reproduntes dans 'ordre. Quand vous avez trouvé le disque
souhaité, appuyer une nouvelle fois sur ta touche D.SCAN.
L’appareil revient au mode de lecture notmale de CO.

* Si vous appuyez sur la touche
INTRO pendont la lecture
aléatoire, les dix premieres
sccondes de chaque plage sont
Feproduntes dans un ordre
aldavnre
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Divers modes de lecture

REPEAT

Lecture répétée d'un disque
— Répétition

Lecture répétée d'une plage — Répétition de plage

Appuyes kegerement sur la touche E_:j pendant fa lecture 3'une
plage pour que indication “REP 1 apparaisse

Lecture répétée d'un disque
— Répétition de disque

Appuyve? légérement sur fa ouche '133 pendant fa tecture d'un CD
pour que Pindication “REP 2 apparaisse.

Lorsque la dermiére plage du disque est terminde, ba locture est
répétée depans le dibut du disque.

Lecture répétée des disques d'un changeur CD
— Répétition de changeur (quand au moins deux
changeurs CD sont raccordés)

La fonction de la touche
REPEAT change dans Vordre
suivant:

1

REP 1Y
(Répétition de plage)
|

REP2

mpfﬁtion de disque)
REP 3*

{Mpftitien de changeur

Aanulation (Lecture
normale de CD)

Appuyer lgérement sur la kmchvm pendant 1a lecture d'un CDD
puur que Findication “REP 3” appararsse.

Larsque le demier disque du changeur a été reprodunt, ba locture est
repétee & partir du premier disque de ce changeur.

¢ “REP 3" av fonchonne Jque « 3t
mons deus chamgeurs CO st
taccorden So uh seul changeur
o3t racennde, Nivdication “REP
3" n'appaeail pan S vous
appuyer ure aopvotie fos sur
1 touche REPEAT abor que
Findication "RFI* 2 ot
atfichie, 1 hture evpetos oot
annvhe




SHUF
Lecture au hasard de disques

=— Lecture aléatoire
Lecture au hasard des plages d’un disque La fonction de 1a touche SHUF
— Lecture aléatoire de disque change dans Fordre suivant:
Appuyez légetement sur 1a wuche & pendant la lecture Je CO
pour que I'indication "SHUF 17 apparaissc. SHUF t

~ (Lacture sléstoire de g‘
Lecture au hasard de toutes les plages de tous les disque)
disques d’un changeur — Lecture aléatoire de i g
changeur CD SHUF 2 3

- ur léatoire de
Appuyc? légerement sur la touche (T3 pendant fa lecture de CD :mhng.": c0) " ;
pour que I'indication “SHUF 2" apparaisse. e
SHUF 3+ o

Lecture des plages de tous les disques des (Lecture aléatoire g
changeurs — Lecture aléatoire générale (Quand au générale) é
moins deux changeurs sont raccordés) l ]
Appuyez. légdrement sur la touche (1) pendant Ia lecture de CD _.Annulo‘:l::(cl;:mn 8
pour que Uindication “SHUF 3" apparaisse.

¢ La lecture aléatoire générale
(SHUF 3) nu fonctionne que si
au mons deux changeurs sont
raccordés & I'appareil S un
scul changeur est raccorde,
Findication “SEIUF 3~
n'appatait pas
Dans ce <as, 1 vOus appuyez
une pouvelle fuis sur 12 touche
SHUF quand I'indication
“SHUF 2" est affictwic,
fecture aléatoire est annulde

» - h‘ . ,‘:.‘ . 0 = ey
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Affichage du titre d'un disque

— Fonction Memo

4

Attribution de titres personnalisés
aux disques

2,56

Vous pouvez donnet le
titre de votre chow 4 un
disque (un titre par
disque). W peut aloes $tre
affichw quand I'appaeeil
recherche le dimjue ou le
reprodunt.

1 Ecoutez le disque que vous voulez titrer,

@%—EAE

43

1 1

L S

2.15

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la
touche LIST pour entrer en mode d'inscription de titre.

Ch1 YV,
Wiy M) aee————
= U T 1 2,15
Moded‘insaiptiondotim

Remarque

Vous Ae pouves utilese' ooty
fontim gue korajuun e dis
changours CT) sy fwhwer
pernnalive sont caccordis

Appuyez sur la touche B pom choisir des caractires.
A chague pression sur la touche . les symboles
changent dans Foedre sun ant:

3

ﬁ-’ *AeBeCe. o XeYoZulr10203e..,
E - sedch>t\e/ete = sseGe,,,

S

"1 "2.15

Vous pouses ubiliwr la
commande VOL ot by louche SUL
Jdo 1o mranutte Jde commands
fournie

Appuyez sur 1a touche SEL aprés avoir choisi un
caractére.

é S -
™1 2.15
Le curseur se déplace sur 'espace suivant a droite. Repotes
les dtapes 3 et 4 pour inscrire tous los bitres.
Vours pouves utiliser huit caractéres au maximum par bitee
de disque.

ram Sasresrs S 1 ¥
.%‘-a.xl.aaa" o= """'"'“:“‘.,.‘f
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Vo
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o)

e —amrye
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Remarques

* S0 vous appuves sue s towhe
SEL lormjue be hutnnwe
Caractione (wwtrdnue dnute)
chgnote, Te curseur vvwnt sur
T premes caractivte fostrdme
gouche)

¢ Pour lasset un espace blane
AP UN CAPRER, chatinivwy
= _" (baree de soulignenwnt)

et
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@ Pour écouter de nouveau le CD Su veouas Appuyez sur la koghe
CD, le changeur CO suivant est

selectionne (51 deux changeurs ou
plus sont racc ordes)

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sut la
touche LIST.

® Pour continuer d’attribuer des titres aux disques

@ mabuyd np Juswauuonduoy

Changement d’un titre
Reproduisez le disque dont vous voulez changer ke titre, puis Quand vous < hanges un titee, la
répitez les étapes 24 5. programmation PLAY /SKIP du
la fonction de banyue ou les
réglages de fichwr porsonnalise
DSE i sont pas effacds.
Effacement d'un titre d
1 Choisissez un changeur CD et reproduisez un disque. S vous offacez un titry, Ia
2 Appuye: pendant a0 moins deux secondes sur Ia programmation PLAY/SKIP de
touche (157) passer au mode d'inscri la fonction de barwjue et ey
titre. Q=D pour o a1 ption de reglages du hchivor personnalise

3 erlamgamhmm& D3P sunt effacts
4 Appuyez sur la touche Bpowcholsi:letitnquidoit Autre méthode pour effacer un

#tre effacé. titre
S Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la Vous pouvez chaner un titre en
touche . chomssant hun barces de
= soubignement (*_") comme diceit
Reépéilez au besoin les étapes 4 et 5. 3 létape } de “Attribution de
6 Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la titres porsonnalisés aux disques”,
touche Page %

Le titee et la programmation PLAY /SKIP sont effaces.
L’appareil cevient a la lectuee normale de CO.

W
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Affichage du titre d'un disque

Fichier personnalisé

Vous pouvez enregisirer les titres que vous aves attribuds ot la
programmation effectude avex les modes PLAY /SKIF sur un
masimum de 110 disques® par changeur de CD. Cette fonctron et
appelee “Ficluer personnalisé”, Tous les réglages sont mémorisés
dans le changeur Je CD.

Par conséquent, si vous sortez un disque contenant un fichier
porsonnalise du changeur de CN, vous pourrez utiliser plus tand
votre ticheer, Jorsque vous ceproduirez ce disque dans le méme
changeur. bn autre, si plusicurs changeurs sont raccoedes, le fichicr
peesonnalise est toupurs valide, méme s1 le disque est reprodust
dans dautres changeurs, dans la mesure ot ils sont reliés par des
<ables Bus (Unilink)

4 S vouns essaye? dleneegisteer plus de 1 tEdsguoes, Fathichweur idigue
“FUE L ™ (plemn) et Nappareil paccopie auwune dutee instruchion Dans co cas,
s Je 1 awentnre Tos titroes Jauttes deagunes avant d'en imsenire e
aouveaus (page 97)
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4 1 2,3

Programmation 3 I'aide des modes PLAYISKIP

1 Reproduisez e disque qui doit &tre programmeé.

E“l

[= 1]
B~ 1 4

Remarques

* Vous me pouves ubshser le
fichier personnalisé que st ke ou
les changeurs CO caccordiés
présentent cette fonction.

* Yous pouvez ausst utiliver la
mancite de commande fournw
ou 18 telécommande infracouge

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la
touche LIST et attribuer des titres aux disques.

Voir page 96 pour les détails concermnant I'attribution d’un
titee. Si le titre a déja été enregistre, passez 3 I'étape 3.

en Oph

Appuyez gérement sur LIST pour passer au mode de
programmation PLAY/SKIP.

' SCHUEERT
§ 1 PLAY

Mode de programmation PLAY/SKIP

Tournez la commande AMS vers la gauche ou la droite
pour sélectionner le numéro de plage que vous
ometiez de 1a programmation, puis appuyez sur la
touche SEL.

L'indication passe de "PLAY" 2 “SKIP", Pour revenir &
“PLAY", appuyez unc nouvelle fois sur 1a touche SEL.
Répétez cette opération, a cette étape. pour garder (PLAY)
ow omettre (SKIP) toutes les plages.

7 SCHURERT
HH <= SKIP

(A suivee]

® 51 vOUs WAVeZ pas enTegtic e
titre du deque vous ne poutre?
pas programmet les plages
avec ks modes PLAY /SKIP,
méme si vous appuyez sur b
touctn LIST

+ Vous pouvez omettre 24 plages
ay maximum S un disquea
Plus de 24 plages, vous ¢
poucrer pas en omettee plus

« Vous ne poaver pas omettre
toutes kes plages d'un disque.

a2 mnabueyd np UALIUIORNIOY
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Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur 13 touche
LIST.

1" apparcil revient au made de lectuee noemale de CD.

Lecture avec la fonction Bank

Appuyez légerement sur la touche BANK pendant |a lecture de

CD. —_— —
- @ BANK 0N
® 3= 11 2.é§|

1 ‘indhicateon “BANK™ apparait sur Iafficheur. L'appareil reproduit
b plages programmees avec be mode “PLAY™.

Paur revenir au mode de lecture narmale, appuvez une nouvelle
tos sur 1a touche BANK.

Quand vous appuyez sur la touche BANK tout en tenant la
touche SEL enfoncée, 'appareil reprodunt les plages programmdes
v be mode 5K,

(faur revenr a 13 lecture normale, appuyez une nouvelle tors sur la
touche BANK tout en tenant §a touche SEL enfoncés,

S Findication “BANK® n'est pas
atfr hev, 18 i ture programans
du disque ost impussaible, mime
3 vours repreaiunes un drague
QUC Vs IVINZ PRORFAMME v
bes mwnben P11 AY 25K

S.ﬁ-
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d’'un CD

Les titres des disques en
place ou les informations
mémorsées sur le CD
peuvent apparaitre sur
] Colz) “l_t‘-"if;';;‘ nlm ) "écran TV ou Vafficheur.
Sur I'afficheur
Appuyez légérement sur la touche LIST pendant la | Remarques

lecture de CD.

Exemple: St vous chuisissez te changeur CD 1
Numéro de disque en cours de lecture

(5 caractéres)

( Titres enregistrés

Aucun titre enregistré*?

Les titres des disques 13 4,5 4 8 ou 9 et 10 sont affichés en méme
tempr que celui du disque en cours de lecture,

*1 Un espace blanc et affiché 3 la place du numéro de disque si
aucun disgue ne se trouve dans une fente du chargeur.

*2 Si untitre est enregisteéd dans le fichier personnalisé, il apparait
sur I'affichage. Si aucun titre » estenrcgnstré “ees1” anparaita
la place du titre. "?* apparait si I'information n’a pos encore $té
lue,

Pour éteindre Vaffichage
Appuyes. une nouvelle fois sur la touche LIST.

¢ 1l taut un certain emps pour

sur Fectan.

* Quand ke moniteur TV en
option est racordé, ces
informations sont affichoes
ulquement sur ecean TV

que tout Vaffichage apparaisse

Affichage des informations mémorisées

£ INABURIT NB AN WINS



Affichage des informations mémorisées d'un CD

Quand les tuner et moniteur TV en
option sont raccordés

Appuyez légérement sur la touche LIST pendant la lecture de

Example: $1 vous ave? sélectionne Ye changeur CD 1.

*1 L& titre du disque en cours de Jecture est affiché en magenta.

*2 Un espace blanc apparait si aucun disque ne s¢ trouve dans une
fente du chargeur.

«3 Si un titre et enregistrd dans le fichier personnalisé, il est
affiché. Sinon, “*+++9" et affiche a 5 place.

*3 7" apparait <1 es donndes TOC ne sant pas encore dans ke
fx hier personnalise.

Pour éteindre I'affichage
Appuyez unc nouvelle fois sur la touche LIST.

ues

¢ I taut un wertain temps pour
que taut aflchage appararsw
wut F'dcran

o | image de tebey isen
n'apparait pas pembnt
Vatbchage de 1 lste Jos titres.,

& Les domndes des stations
Premphics ne peuvent pas dine
alfichaous Juand Fapparesl et
o1 Mende o Sle simultanes
tpage 1LY
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Présentation de la fonction DSP

(Quandt le XDP-USOD en option est raccordé)

$1 vous raccordez le XDP-USOD en option, vous pourrez ajoutet des
effets sonoces 4 la source de programme sélectionnée

Qu'est-ce gue le processeur de signal numérique
(DSP)?

Le D5P peut numdriser et traiter les signaux audio a trds grande
vitesse ot permet ainsi de régler bes caracténstiques acoustiques
d’une source sonore sans on réduire la qualité Avec le DSP vous
pouvez contrdler La sortie audio et ajuster les caractéristiques
acoustiques sclon vos godts.

Mode de montage DSP

La fonction DSP permet de chomir et ajuster les moudes suivants:

+ Sélection du menu surround (SUR)/réglage du niveau de I'effet
{votr page 105)

+ Réglage de la position d'écoute (LP) {voir page 106}

» Fréquence de coupure du subwooler (SUB) ct réglage du volume
(page 107)

« Réglage des graves (BAS) (voir page 108)

+ Réglage des aigus (TRE) (voir page 108}

« Réglage du fader (FAD) (voir page 108)

Afficheur | Mode sélectionné Réglage
SUR | Menu surround Niveau d'effet
Cosition d’écoute Pasition d'écoute
LP1 gauche, droite, avant et
arriére
SUB | Fréquence de coupure Volume du subwoofer
BAS Fréquence de Nyquist Volume dvs graves
des graves
TRE Fréquence de Nyquist Volume des aigus
des aigus

En outre, les fonctions suivantes sont aussi lides 3 la fonction DSP:
+ Fichier personnalisé DSP (voir page 109)
¢ Dernier préréglage du son (voir page 111)

Ajustez tous ces modes de la maniére indiquée en page 104 dans
“Onérations de base”.

Remanques

* Si vous avel raccardé le
XDP-USUD et un égaliseur
graphique, le son rnsque d'étre
déformeé & la lecture, i le signal
de soctie aucho de [‘égaliseur
graphique est trop renforcd
Dans ce cas, appuyez sur la
touche de préréglage 8 en
méme temps que sur la touche
SEL. Lo volume yera rédunt,
mais la distorson seta
supptimée Pour annuler ce
made, appuyez une pouvelle
fors sue cos touches (S le
XDP-USOP est raccordé par le
chble oplique, le volume ne
sera pas reduit méme s vous
appuyez sur la touche
numérique 8 ¢t 1a touche SLL.}

* Pour améhorer I'efficacité des
réglages de la positron
d'écoute, ke volume du san des
enceinles arentre est
automatiquement réduit.

* 51 vous raccordez ke
XDP-USOD, la correcton
physiologique ne fonctionne
pas.
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Opérations de base

(Reportex-vous & cette page quand vous lisez les explications concemant le

mode de sélection et de réglage d'une autre page.}

5‘7@) 4.6 1
1
"_.+ ; ] -,
g —) T
| . |- ¢ !- .y
2,3,7¢

Choisissez une source de programme (Minidisque, CO
radio ou TV) en appuyant sur na ou

Appuyez pendant plus d‘une seconde sur ia
touche (GsF) pour entrer en mode de montage DSP.

Sélectionnez un made en appuyant légérement sur la
touche (G57) . Le mode change dans I'ordre suivant:

Menusurround  Porition déoute et of coupure

4 Appuyez sur 13 touche -} pour choisir un parameétre
du menu,

5 Appuyez légirement sur la touduu pour entrer en
mode de réglage.

6 Appoyez sur (a touche d pour ajuster le paramétre

7 @ Appuyez légérement sur la touche Q pour effectuer
un autre réglage.
® Appuyez pendant plus d'une seconde sur la touche
DSP pour annuler le rnodo .

Purur revomie aun fegglages iene,
ppures peonlant plus de demn
s ondes sur by g he SEE



Sélection du mode surround

Votre apparcil présente dix modes préréglés de surround. Vous Quand vous appuyez sue la
pouvez en choisir un en fonction de ke source sonore. wuche T . ic mode surround
Diflérents champs sonores peuvent alors étre simulés, ot vous aurez | change de Ta maniére suvante
rimpression Jd'étre toul prés de la source de musique ou d'assister 2

un concert. e AL
HALL Salle de concert ]
Jazl Club de jaz? ; 015¢0
DISCH Discothiéque aux murs épais [
THEATER Thédtre/cinima 3
PARK Espace en plein air i DEFEAT
LIVE Concett live
OPERA Opera
Eglise/chapelle ol la reverbération est
CHURCH importante
STADIUNM Concert en plein air dans un stade
Night-club avec une grande
CELLAR réverbération
Le mode surcound est annulé,
DEFEART (L'indication “DSP* s'éteint.)
Vous ne pouvez pas ajuster le niveau
d'cffet.

. Schvibma de réglage du niveau
Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 108) | gefter g
Suivez Jes é¢tapes 1 3 3 pour entrer en mode de sélection d'un effet 2
surround. mm Wm 1 ;ﬂsl g
Suivez Pétape 8 pour sélectionners un effet surround. et primsires Révehirstion
Suivez I'étape 7 ® pour annuler le mode de sélection.

Réglage du niveau d’effet
Vous pouvez ajuster Ja balance et le niveau des réflexions et de la -‘~-'—-‘--——-—w
réverbération de I'effet surround que vous avez choisi.
Suivez les étapes 1 2 5 pouc entrer en mode de réglage. ]
Suivez les étapes 8 pour régler le niveau d'effet.
) Mevests  Nivesu 90 (100%)
=T 3 Pour pouvez régler le niveau Son  Réflensont
=3 E%.lgégﬂ B ) effet par intervalles de 10%, de et poomaiens
= 304 100%. Le son sera d’autant Reverbitaton
vivant que le pourcentage est
élevé.
Suivez I'tape 7 @ pour annuler le mode de réglage de Peffet, Tanot
(Suivez les étapes 7 @ et 4 pour régler Je niveau d’une autre effet
surround.) 1 05

1




Selection de la Qsition d’écoute

Vous pouvez défir le temps que met be son des haul-parleurs
pour atteindre 1a personne qui écoute.

Méme dans une voiture, au Fenvironnement ne permet pas une écaute
parfaite, vous pouve? créer un son naturel Vous aurez ainsi Pimpression
d'dtre an ventre du champ sanore, quelle que soit votre positin

Centre du
Afficheur champ sonore
LP ALL Reéglage normal
D+@+Q
Pactie avant
LP2 | FRONT
D+@

LP} | FRONTR | Avani droit @

LPs | FRONTL | Avani Baocheﬁ)

LIS | REAR Partwe arricre @

Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 104)

Suiver los ctapes 1.4 3 pour entrer en made de sélection e la
Pmition J'écoute.
Suives I'etape 4 pour sélecionner une pamation.

*POSITION* |
E‘” FRONT R

Suvez étape 7 @ pour annuler le mode de sélection.
Réglage particulier de Ia position d'écoute.

S vows appuver & plueurs
reprises sur ls touche -4,
Eindication de fa positecn
Jevaute change Je L manwene
SVt

Aprés avonr ~électionne Ja pasition d'écoute en suivant les étapes
a8, pavses 3 I'dtape $ pour entrer en mode de réglage de la balance
gauche/ droite.

Passer ensunte a etape 6 pour defmir le centre du champ sonore.

ﬁ Le centre se doplace vers
R (droite).

Le centre se déplace vers
L (gauche).

Suwvez I'dlape § pour entrer cn mode de réglage de la balance
avamt/arnicre,
Suves I'étape 8 poue Jéfinir le centre du champ sonore

ﬁ Le centre s¢ déplace vers
R (arnydre).

5 Le centre se déplace vers

F (avant).

Suivez I'étape 7 @ pour annuler le mode de réglage de 1a balance.
{Suivez les étapes 7 B et 4 pour régler une autre posiion d'écoute.)

Par ax, Réglage de 1a balance
gauthe/droite de "LP3*

Cantre du champ sonore

Par ax. Réglage de 1a balance
avant/arribre de "LP3”,

F (avant)
l»@‘ ;’f
e soncrif?




égla?e de la fré

R
du volume des subwoofers

nce de coupure et

Yous pouvez couper les signaux sonores de haute ou moyenne
{réquence indusirable, fournis aux subwoufers, La fréquence ob le
signal est coupé ost appriée fréquence de coupure. Quand vous
réghez la fréquence de coupure, les subwoofers fuurnissent
uniquement les signaux de bassc fréquence afin de créer un
meilleur effet sonore.

Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 104)

Suivez los étapes 1 4 3 pour entrer en mode de réglage de la
fréquence de coupure/volume.
Suivez I'étape 4 pour chaisir la fréquence de coupure.

E——w *CUT _OFF»
= 157 Hz

Suivez I'étape S pour entrer en mode de réglage du volume et
I'étape 6 pour ajusier le volume.

E Le volume du subwoufer
augmente.

‘__FD Le volume du subwoofer
diminue.

Le son du subwoofer est complitement coupé au niveau le plus bas
du réglage de volume.

Suivez 'étape 7 ® pour annuler le mode de réglage de a fréquence
de coupurc et du volume.

{Suivez les Stapes 7 ® et 4 pour sélectionner une autre fréquence
de coupure.)

Fréquence de coupure

Niveau

© ¥
Fréquence (Hz)

$i vous appuyez & plusigurs

reprises sur la touche Lo

fréquence de coupure change de
L manidre suvante:

* Fréquence de coupure prérégloe
en usine

Q UoRduo4



Réglage des graves et des aigus

Quand vous madifies la fréguence grave ou aigue, 1a Iréguence
dorigine cst appoelde la fréquence de Nyquist. En maodifiant la
fréguetke de Nyquist grave ou aigue, vous pouvez régler le volume
pour uiil s'adapte a lacoustique de votre voiture.

Opérations (voir Opérations de base, page 104)

Suivez les dtapes 1 3 3 pour entrer on made de réglage dos graves
o dles digus.
Suvez l'étape 4 pour chonsir 12 fréquence de Nyquist,

BA: #DSP PASS#
l@“’ 314 Hz
Mode de réglage des graves
B T #DSP TREBLEN

Mode de réglage des aigus

Suivez V'étape § pour entrer en mode de réglage du volume.
Suivez I'dtape B pour réglor be volume.

Fréquence de Nyquist

,; é (Hz)

St Lous apposes 4 plasneun
sepres sur la e J- 1, o
Froquonce de Nyguist Jans ke
regslagte Jhs gras o chamgye Je Iy
MANKTE SLIvant

51 vous appuve? 4 pliseeurs
ropreas sor o touche =1, 1a
fedguence o INyqunt chamge e

12 ATy sun ante:
Le volume des graves ou des
@ aigus est renforcd. z"?""
Q Le volume des graves ou des %"""
aigus est coupd a:)m:
Suivez Fétape 7 ® pour annuler le mode de réglage des graves ou 5.0kHz
des agus. * Fraquence Jde coupine préneghe
(Suisez los ctapes 7 @ et 4 pour sélectionner une autrye froquence N
de Nvqust.)
' 4

Réglage du fader (FAD)
I fader pout étre ajusté soparément pour e DSI' quand e mode
D51’ est en ot hors service. Normalement, quand Je DSP est en
service, le volume du son fourni par les baul-parleurs arridre est
avlumatiquement réduit pour améliorer efficacité du réglage de la
poition découte. Kt vous voulez augmenter le volume des haut-
parleurs arnibre, reglez le fader.
Pour ley détails, vore page 69,
= ot - he. Al - il VT - T TE—
a 1?;‘;;- d:_f:_._.,.; ":' a-: .‘. ~: .’ “ _~:;'.::-,§.»Ii'.-}79:; tent ‘é‘:. --_: .:'.:; B ;?. 3.-’3“ o ‘_i; _:’: ;‘r‘i—:‘:’:.‘-.:;{.; ‘_-T-::-u: Rt —r #T ST

F
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Attribution d'un effet surround & un disque

~— Fichier personnalisé DSP (quand un ou plusieurs changeurs en option sont reccordés)
m

1

Une fois que vous avez
chuisi des effets surround
pour vos disques, vous
pourrez en profiter chaque
fois que vous reproduirez
ces disques.

)] O G

SEL DSP 2,3,5

Avant d’enregistrer un fichier personnalisé, vérifiez si
vous avez déja enregistré les titres de vos disques (voir
page 96).

iICJJ

Reproduisez un disque. Avev un changeur CD, vous
pouvez attnbuer un vffet
surround A 110 disques Voir

:; poge 1 pour plus de détmls.
Remarque
2 Tenez Ia touche LIST pendant plus de deux secondes Vous ne m‘:& ‘;'.':'::'“ 'Liwhm

enfoncée pour entrer en mode d'inscription de titre, fh‘“‘n“&',u' "u CD raccordds

présentent cctte fonction

S le disque n’a pas de titre, “_ _ _ _ _ ___ " apparait sur -

Fafficheur principal. Entrez un titre pour le disque en vous
#éféran a *Affichage du titre d'un disque” page 96.

450 uonuog

3 Appuyez deux fois légérement sur la touche LIST pour
entrer en mode d'envegistrement de fichier DSP,

SUR

' 4 Appuyez sur la touche T pour choisir I'effet surround.

L") HALL#JAZZ+ DISCO# ... » DEFEAT o

HALL » JAZZ...
L e
'@&5 _{fﬁﬁwgﬂgﬁ ’
{6 suivre) 109

= emir s - i . T R X T PUCTII VY
g e T b PRI Ry g e 48 gy v

. N - - Em— B i e T R € Y IREY 14
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Attribution d'un effet surround & un disque

Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la touche
LIST,

L apparel entre en mode de lecture narmale de CD.

Lecture avec le fichier personnalisé
DSP.

Appuyes simultanément sur les touches SEL et DSP pendant la
ecture de CD.

CD1
=1 1 2.15

“DSP+ et “FILE” apparaissent sur l'atticheus.
Pour revenit au made de lecture normale, appuye? de nouveau sur
ces toucknes.

Changement de I'effet surround enregistré

Chuisinwes be disque dont vous voules changer V'effet surcound et
répetes los ctapes 2 2 Sde la page 19,

Effacement de I'effet surround enregistré

Sélectionnez le mode DEFEAT a V'étape 4 de la page 109.

Si vous appuyes sur la tow he
DSP pendant s knture Jo CD
avec fichwr porwnnalve, Feffot
surround est anaukd, mais w vous
changez de drsgue, b sousvau
drsgue sora reproduit avey Felfet
enrogutee dams e fuhwer DSP,

¢ Sa aucun offet surround n'est
oneegistnd sur ke drajue,
Findwatnn TSP~ a'appacait
s

. ®.F
et

< o - P
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Ecoute avec le dernier préréglage de

surround

— Fonction LSM (Dernier prérégiage du son)

Touche numérique de prénéglage 10

Fonction LSM (Dernier préréglage du son)

Cetie fonction permet de mémoriser le dermer effet surround
précéglé d'une source de programme. Vous pourrez ainsi toujours
deouter cette sourge avec le méme effet, méme si vous changez de
source de programme ou arrétez I'appareil.

Par exemple, si vous écoutez dans I'ordre un minidisque avec le
mode “HALL", puis la radio avec le mode “DEFEAT”, ensuite un
CD avec le mode “LIVE” puis écoutez un minidisque, I'effet
“HALL" sera utihsé. Si vous écoutez aprds la radio, 'effet
“DEFEAT" sera utilisé.

LSM "ON" LSM “OFF"

,—)qgr_' WL <oy HeLL
7 }—Automatique !
¥ : V4

DEFEAT | HALL
A v oo

~—— LIVE ---- HALL

Lecture avec fa fonction LSM

Appuyez sur la touche de préréglage 10, tout en tenant {a ouche

SEL enfuiwée.
"D LSH ON
) d
Lindication “LSM* apparait.

Pour annuler la fonction LSM, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la
touche 10 tout en tenant la touche SEL enfoncée.

Vous pouvez changer
manuvettenent effet surtound
mimwe si la fonction LSM est hors
service.

Quand vous écoutez un CO aver
le fichier persannalisé DSP (v oir
page 112}, les différents effets
enregistrés sut ke drsque
changent automatiquement
méme 51 fa fortion LSM est en
WIViKe.

A48



Utilisation de la vidéo

1* {ou “VIDEQ 2°) apparaisse.

Appuyez sur la touche TV pour que l'indication “VIDEO

™)

AL

VIDEO 1

L'indicabion “VIDEQ 2* o’apparait que si vous avez
slectionne 1a sortic VIDEO 2 sur Je moniteur TV,

2 La vidéo ast reproduite.




Utilisation du téléviseur ou de la vidéo pendant

I'écoute d’un minidisque ou d'un CD — sovte sinvtanée

g (Tm[rn[En @R} o))

1 Vous pouvez procéder de deux maniéres.

@® Pendant la réception télévisée ou la vidéo;
Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la
touche oy
Le son du téléviseur ou de la vidéo est coupé et vous
pouvez ecauter le son du CD ou du minidisque, tout en
continuant de regarder I'image sur I'écran.

® pendant Fécoute d'un minidisque ou CD:
Appuycz pendant plus de deux secondes sur ta
twuche ().
L'image telévisée apparait, mais vous pouve? continuer
d’écouter votre CD ou MD.

Remarque

Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser
I'écoute sumultanée avec la radir
Quand F'appared est on mode
d'ecoute simultandy, vous
pouvez ecouter leyon de la

téhiv asion ou de a vidée $1 vous
avez branche des écoutours sur ke
monikeur

@® Pour choisir une plage
Utilisez les touches de I'appareil encastré ou les
commandes de la manette.

® Pour choisir un programme télévisé ou vidéo
Utilisez les touches de la télécommande en option.

Remarques

¢ Los données Jes statwmns
prévéghévs ou les mlormations
des MD ou CO ne peuvent pas
atre athclwes sur I'écran en
made J'dcoute simultande.

¢ Fn mode Jd'&coute simultaniy,
12 lecture de CO ou MD ne peut
pas étre déclenchor par la
téldcommande en aotion

PUNUNE F1N0II/ORDIA Pt AN LBHBCHNA
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Utilisation du téléviseur ou de la vidéo pendant I’'écoute

d’un minidisque ou d’'un CD

Annulation de I'écoute simultanée et retour & Ia
fecture normale

Servez-vous des touches de Vappareil ou de ta iélécommande en
aption.
Pour écouter un minidisque ou un CD.

cr
{Appuye? pendant plus de deux secondes.)
Pour écouter la radio

Pour regarder la télévision ou s vidéo

3]

Remarque

Vous ne pauver pas annuler
F'ecoute simultanee avey 1a
manctle de «ommande,

L'écoute simultands st

annuide et Fappareil revient en

mode de rdception TV ou vidéo

dans Jes ¢as suivants

® S vous appuves sur 1a tauche
OPEN et que be panncau avant
et vuvert ks e Févoute
simultande $un munkdeagoe

« Si vaus appuyez sut 4 ouche
EIECT d'un changeur CO lors
de Pévoute simultane de D




Entretien

Remplacement du fusible

Si le fusible saute, vérifiez la connexion du Avertissement

cordon d'alimentation. §'il saute encore un fois Utilisez un fusible de I'ampérage spécifi¢.
apriss avoir été remplacé, il y a sirement un L'utilisation d’un fusible d'ampérage supérieur
probleme interne. Dans ce cas, consultez votre peut causer de sérieux dommages.

revendeur SONY.

Nettoyage des connecteurs

$i les connecteurs entre le panneau avant et Nettoyez les connecteurs avec un coton-tige
Fappareil sont sales, celui-ci risque de ne pas dans le sens vertical, comme ndiqué sur
fonctionner correctement. Pour éviter cet Viltustration. Ne les nettoyez jamais
inconvénient, ouvees le panneau avant ¢n horizontalement car les contacts pousraient dtre
appuyant sur la touche OPEN puis sur 1a endommageés.

touche RELEASE pour détacher le panneau ot
nettoyez périodiquement Jes connecteurs.

Arridre du canneau avant



Spécifications

Section Minidisque
Rapport signal/bomt W dB
Repuonse en frédquence 20 = 20,000 Hz
Pleurage et somtitiement
Infereur a la bimite mesurable
Proprictes de la drode Lser
Matenau GaAlAs
Lonpucur J'onde. 780 am
Duree J'émission:  contmue
Suret Laneer- Infveweure A 4,6 pW*
* ette sartie ont 1 valeur mesuree 3 une doetange de
21 mm de 1a surtace Ju capteus aptigue )

Section tuner

FM

Mage daccoed EAA PR ATV ITFS

Boeme J'antenme Connecteur dantenne
enteneure

Froquetwe intermadire
0,7 MHz

Swrabnlite utdeable 8 JdB(

Sehectivite 75486 a W kH?

Rapprut signal/bruit 65 JB (siéren), 70 B (mono)
Dntoesn harowonkgue 3 1 kHz
05% (sterdn), Y 34 (monn)

Swparation J5dB

e pransar en tréquence 30 2 15000 Hz

AM

Plage 3" aceonrd S04 1,710 kiiz

Borne 'antenne L onmcteut 3 antenme
valernure

réguence internusduice
W71 MHz /4% kH?
Sensilnhite pv

Géndralités

Rigghages de la lonalité Graves: #8383 I H,
Agus tHdB 2 10REH2
Batterwe Jde santore

12V L0 tmasse nogatisve)

Abnwniatun

Appareil encastré

Drmenswns Eon, 7% % Sl e 1) mm
WhipHfan a7 s pod
sirlles ot commandes non
COMpPrIe

Dinenson de montage
Lov 178 % SOx lad mm
Wh/pr7 feadxesapn)
sl ot COMMandes fnin

COMPEIMS

Poids Em LAIKZ2 I 7on)

TunerPréamplificateur

Dhimensons v 1905 26 19t mm
WA/PIT fax L x 8 apir)
sl el commanghe nen
COMPLIS

Poads Em Gakgl b San)

Manetie Je commanade §3)
Mateewd de montage ()
Cordon dalhmentatun 11
Etuos Ju pannsn svant 1)
Cible Bus (Lilinkr 42 e €1)
Cardan o beoache RCA 2 ity
Cordon J’antenne
Princpal (1)
S {1)

Accessanres fourmnis

Avceww s o aplkn
Tehwommande infrarmay
RM a0
Cabke Bus (Unstinkd
thewren aven, U vordon e
browhe RCAY
RC-51 71 m), RCH2 (2 m)
Condon asov beawhe RO A
RC- 6340 m), RC-nd £2 m),
R AS(3m)
Chargeue de tumidiapue
XA-4
Adaptateur optajue
XA-D21}

Appararks on apten
Chameur CD L DXUaw,
CONLAM CTRO W Vet
Tunee T X7V
mlevieur o wniroe AL,
AL
Proamplibicateur numerupne
AtE ISR ¢
Sl teur de wwrce nameTujue
AN

L brovots aun EtatseUnis of & Vetrameee sont
Auturms par Dofby Labaratores Liconsang
Corparatinn.

Lo concepton ef kos spocihicatins sl madihables
it (HECAL (5.



Guide de dépannage

Les vérifications suivantes vous auderont 3 résoudre la plupart des
problemes que vous pouvez rencontrer avec oot apparcil.

Avant de passer la liste suivante en sevue, veuillez consulter de
nouveau les explications relatives aux branchements et au

fonctionnemenit.
Généralités
Probléme Cause/Solution
Pas de son * Ajustez le volume en appuyant sur a touche T3 .
* Réglez le fader sur la position centrale si le systéme
comprend 2 haut-parleurs.
Les préréglages en mémoire ont « Le cordon dalimentation {ou la battenie) a é&é
#té effacés. débranche.

+ Vous avez appuyez sur la touche de réinitialisation,
~—+ Refaites les pféré&lg_ges.

Pas d'indication sur I'afficheur.

Enlevez (e panneau avant et ncttoyez les connecteurs.
Voir “Nettoyage des connectewrs” dans “Entretien”
pour plus de détails.

Lecteur de minidisque
Probidwme CausefSolution
Vous ne parvenet pas 4 insérer le | « Vous insérez le chargeur dans le mauvais sens ou du
chargeur de minidisques. mauvais coté.

¢ Un ou des obturateurs de minidisque ne sont pas
fermds.

Vous ne parvenez pas d insérer un
disque.

+ Vous avez d6ja inséeé un disque. — Ejectez le disque.
« Vous avez inséré le disque a [‘envers en forgant.

Les touches ne fonctionnent pas. Appuyez suf Ja touche Je réinutialisation.
Le son est irrégulier & cause de » La surface 00 est posé I"appareil cst inclinde 3 plus de
vibeations. 30"
+ L’appareil nest pas posé sue une surface stable dans la
voiture.
Réception radiolTV
Probléme Cause/Solution
Accord préréglé impossible. * Mémorisez la fréquence correcte.

* Le signal de la station est teop faible. — Utilisez
l'accord manuel.

Accord automatique impossible.

* Le signal de la station est trop faible —» Utilisez
Faccord manucl.

» L'indication “LCL" clignote. — Appuyes sur la touche
SENS pour annuler ce mode.




Guide de dépannage

Lecture de CD
Probléme CauseSolution
Le son de lecture du CD est Dinque poussidreun ou défectucur,
irrégulier.
Fonctionnement DSP
Probiéme Cause/Solution
* Aucun son, Quand le XOP-USOD en option est raccordd, le volume
+ Le son est trop faible. des haut-parleurs arridre est automatiquement niduit
pour améhiorer Peffet du réglage de la position 3'deoute
— Appuyez sur la touche E pour auster fa balance
{page 108).
Vous pouvez régler la balance dus haut-parlours quand
le mode DST vst en sees e et hurs wevice.
Affichages d’erreur
L indications survantes clignotent pendant ¢énvicon cing secondes et une alarme retentit.
Affichage Cause Solution
Please Set | Lechargeur dedisques n'est pas Insérez-le avec des disques Jans
Magazine en place dans I'apparcil encastré Fappareil ou le changeur CO
ou le changeur CD.
HO Disc Aucun disque (MD ou CD) ne se Sortez le chargeur et inséres los
Lin M ine | trouve dans le chargeur. disques.
Le 4éme disque (MDouCD) 2 est | Insérez un autre minuingue ou
Disc 4° sale. nettoyes ke CD.
| CError) Le déme CD* o3t insérd 3 lenvers. | Insérez corrpctement le dimpn
Disc 4 ¢ Aucune plage enregistrée sur le Reprodursez un minidivgue sur
% 4eme minidisque. lequed des plages ont été
{Blank Disc) enregistrées.
Vous ne pauvez pas utiliser le Appuye? sur la touche de
Eésgienﬁﬁgn lecteur MD ou le changeurCD 3 réimtalisation.
=~ cause d'un probleme quelcongue.
High La tempdralure ambiante dépasse | Attendez que ls tempwratuse
Temperature | 50°CO3IF. tomber en-dessous de S0°C (131°F).

¢ Ea numena du MO (1 -4) ou CD (1-10) dans e chargeur a Foagine du problime ost afte b

Si bes solutions mentionnédes ci-dessus ne vous aident pas A résoudre ke problome, comsultes votre

revendeur Sony




——

Qu’est-ce que le minidisque?

Principes du minidisque

1l v a deux types de minidisques (appeiés aussi
MD): précnregistrés et enregistrables. Les
mimdisques précnregistrés, prépares en studica,
peuvent tee Jus et relus indéfiniment, mais ils
ne peuvent pas tre réentegistrés, comme les
caysettes. Pour vos enregistrements, utilisez un
minidisque “enregistrable”.

Mecanisme d'enregistrement

Signal d"entrainement
. . delatéte
L s O a1 g M

4

Tite d'encegistrement

—]

Champ
magnétique

Tt TIEITTY
FOL AT
Vue transversale drun / °
motif ervegistré \
Sens de =
déplacement by
W N (s (uisin( s (w
Motif enregistré

Minidisques préensagistrés

Les minidisques préenregisirds sont enregistrés
et lus comme les CD. Un taisceau laser est
focalisé sur les micro-cuvettes a la surface du
miniduque o les donnédes sont réfléchies sur la
ientille de Venregistreur, Les signoux sont
ensuite décodés et restitués sous forme de

musique.

Minidisques enregistrables

Les numidisques enregistrables utilisent ka
technologie magnéto-optique (MO} et peuvent
étre enregistrés une infinité de fors. Le laser 3

Y intérieur de Penregistreur applique dela
chaleur sur le minidiscque, pour démagnéliser la
couche magnétique Ju MO. (Vorr illustration
de droite). L' enregistreur applique ensvite un
champ magnétique sur la couche. Ce champ
magnétique correspond exactement aux
signaux audio praduits par la source raccondee.
{Les pales nord et sud équivalent aux chiffres
“1 e1 *0” ) Le minidisque démagnétsé adopte
la polarité du champ magnétique et un
refroidissement “géle” le nouveau champ
magnétique. Le signal “gelé” correspondant au
signal d'entsée audio (la musique numérique)
mémonsé sur le minidisque, ce qui donne un
minidisque enregistre.

Raison de la compacité du minidisque

l.e minidisque de 2,5 pouces est enfermé dans
une cartouche gui ressemble  une disquette
1.5 pouces (voir illustrativn de droite). It utilise
une nouvelle technologie de compression des
donnévs appelée ATRAC (Adaptive TRansform
Acoustic Cixding). Puur mémuoriser plus de son
sur moins de place, le décodeur ATRAC extrait
¢t code uniquement les éléments de fréquence
audibles par Fhomme.

Composants d'un minidisque



Qu’est-ce que le minidisque?

Fonctionnement de la mémoire antichoc

Llincon énient majeur des systémes de lecture
optique réside dans le fait que le son saute ou
s¢ coupe 3 Ja mondre vibration Le systéme
MD a ¢liminé ce probléme par I"adoption d'um
memaire tampon qui mémorise Jusqu‘a

3 secondes de Jonnées audio. Ceci est pussible
Rrace au retard d'une seconde entre le moment
0 s donndes audio sont captées et celul ol
¢lle sont décadées (vorr Midlusteation de drowte).
Si le capteur optique subit une secousse, les
Jonndes audio correctes sont lues depuis ta
memoire tampon. Grice au principe de
“repasitionnement par secteur”, le capteur
uptique peut dentifier linterruption en mams
de 13 millisccondes et reprendre la lecture
partir Jdu point carrect. Tant que le capteur
Optigue revient au point correct ¢n moins
d'environ 3 secondes, vous n'aures pas
d’erreurs alignement ou de coupures.
Toutefois, quand vous utihsez 1a recherche
manuelle ou si vous faites subic au locteur des
MCOUSSES AVant que toutes les donnees audio
soient sauvegarddes dans la mémoire tampaon,
il peut y avorr des erreurs d’alignement ou des
coupures de son.

Fonctionnement de la mémoin ontichoc

Lacture normale

Capteur
optiqus

=)

ufluadodomm
st interrompu.

Mémoire

Mémoire
tampon

1t
XXX

Accés rapide aux plages et sommaire

Tout comme les disgues compacts, les
mimdisgues permettent de locahser
instantandément le début de n'importe quelle
plage. Les mimdisques précnregisteés
conhennent bes adresses de chaque plage
musicale. Les minidisques enregistrables sont
fabrijuds avee une zone “TOC* utitisateur”,
<'est-a-dire un sommarre, qui contiendra 'ordee
des morceaun Le systime du summaice
ressemble au systeme de gestion des répertoires
des disgquettes Lt o autres tormoes, les adeesses
de deébut ¢t de tin des morceaux du disque sont
enrogistrees dans cette 2one.

Vous pouvez ains: acodder directement au
début de n'importe quelle plage en entrant sun
numéro {recherche AMS). Vous pouve?
egalemunt atttibuer des titres aun plages, qw
ressemblent a des fichwers d*une disquette

* IO ent Pabreviatun do Table O C antenis
(sommarec)
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Connection

| Caution |

| Précautions

» This unit is designed for negative ground
12 V DC operation only.

» Before making connections, disconnect the
ground terminal of the car battery to avoid
short circuits.

¢ Connect the yellow and red power input
leads only after all other leads have been
connected.

¢ Be sure to connect the red power input lead
to the positive 12 V power terminal which is
energized when the ignition key is in the
accessory position.

¢ Run all ground wires to a common ground
point.

e Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner
courant continu de 12 V avec masse
négative.

e Avant d’effectuer les raccordements,
débranchez la borne de terre de la batte
du véhicule pour éviter tout court-circu

* Raccordez les fils jaune et rouge
d’alimentation uniqguement apres avoir
réalisé toutes les autres connexions.

¢ Raccordez le fil d’alimentation rouge a
borne positive de 12 V qui est alimenté
quand la clé de contact est sur la positit
accessoire.

¢ Rassemblez tous les fils de terre en u
point de masse commun.

When the Unit is Used in a
Car with No Accessory
Position on the Ignition Key
Switch

— POWER SELECT Switch

Si I'appareil est utilisé d
une voiture dont la clé ¢
contact n'a pas de posit

accessoire
— Interrupteur POWER SELECT

The illumination on the front panel is factory-
set to be turned on even when the unit is not
being played. However, this setting may cause
some car battery wear if the unit is used in a
car with no accessory position on the
ignition key switch.

To avoid this battery wear when using the unit
in such a car, set the POWER SELECT switch
located on the bottom of the unit to the OFF
position. The illumination is reset to stay off
when the unit is not being played.

L’éclairage du panneau avant est réglé er
de maniere a s'allumer méme quand l'ap
ne fonctionne pas. Cependant, ce réglage
d’épuiser la batterie si 'appareil est utili
dans une voiture dont la clé de contaci
posséde pas de position accessoire. Po
éviter cet inconvénient, réglez l'interrup
POWER SELECT sous I'appareil sur OFF.
L’éclairage restera éteint quand I'apparei
pas utilisé.

When FM Diversity

Antennas are Used
— FM DIVERSITY Switch

The unit can be connected with diversity
antennas. If you use this unit with diversity
antennas, set the FM DIVERSITY switch located
at the bottom of the tuner/preamp unit to the
ON position to activate the diversity system.

When you do not use FM diversity
antennas

If you wish to connect a conventional rod
antenna, be sure to connect it to the antenna
connector of the unit marked “MAIN”, and set
the FM DIVERSITY switch to the OFF position.

Note

The radio reception will be disturbed by noise if
the connection of the antennas was not made
properly or the FM DIVERSITY switch was not
set correctly.

Utilisation d’an antenne¢
FM a rayonnement zéni
réduit

- Interrupteur FM DIVERSITY

L’appareil peut étre relié a des antennes
rayonnement zénithal réduit. Si vous uti
ainsi V'appareil, réglez I'interrupteur FM
DIVERSITY se trouvant sous le tuner/
préamplificateur sur la position ON pou
mettre le systéme en service.

Si vous n‘utilisez pas d’antenn
rayonnement zénithal réduit
Si vous souhaitez raccorder une simple
antenne-tige, veilles a la brancher sur le
connecteur d'antenne “MAIN", et régle.
Vinterrupteur FM DIVERSITY sur la po:
OFF.

Remarque

Si le raccordement des antennes n'est pas réa
correctement ou si l'interrupteur FM DIVERS
pas réglé sur la bonne position, des parasites

la réception radio



| my

Change the position with a jeweler's screwdriver
or similar tool.

Changez la position avec un tournevis de joailler
{ ou un objet similaire.

000000 ©OOB

Tuner/preamp unit
Tuner/préamplificateur

When you change the position of the switch,
be sure to press one of the reset buttons after
the connections are completed.

Si vous changez la position de
I'interrupteur, n’oubliez pas d’appuyer sur
une des touches de réinitialisation apres
avoir terminé tous les raccordements.

When making a digital

connection
— DIGITALIANALOG Switch

Lors d’une connexion
numérique
-— Sélecteur DIGITALIANALOG

To connect with the XDP-US0D, connect the
optical cable (optional) to the optical adapter
(optional), and plug the adapter into the special
socket on the rear of the unit. Then set the
DIGITAL/ANALOG switch to DIGITAL.

Note

» The DIGITAL/ANALOG switch is factory-set to
ANALOG.

s After changing the switch position, make sure to
press one of the RESET buttons.

o If the switch is not correctly set, the unit will work
without producing a sound.

Pour raccorder le changeur au XDP-U50D,
branchez le cable optique (en option) sur
I'adaptateur optique (en option), et 'adaptateur
sur la prise spéciale a 'arriere du changeur.
Réglez ensuite le sélecteur DIGITAL/ANALOG
sur DIGITAL.

Remarque

e Le sélecteur DIGITAL/ANALOG est réglé en usine
sur ANALOG.

* Aprés avoir changé la position du sélecteur,
n‘oubliez pas d’appuver sur une des touches de
réinitialisation.

o Sile sélecteur n'est pas réglé correctement,
I'appareil ne produira aucun son.

e

DIGITAL
! ANALOG

™

UNILINK OUT
(DIGITAL)

Optical cable
Cabie optique

Optical adapter
Adaptateur optique




Connection Diagram/Schémas de raccordement

Power amplifier

Amplificateur de

Exarﬁble 1
Exemple 1 INDASH UNIT OUTPUT
(RCA PIN) FRONT
MDX-400 MDX-400

(Indash unit)

(Appareil encastré)

(CONTROL)

(Tuner/preamp unit)
(Tuner/préamplificoteur)

puissance

Front
speakers

Haut-par|

—
—

NDASH UNIT

UNILINK IN
(AUDIO)

avant

OUTPUT

——\] REAR

Power amplifier

UNILINK IN

Amplificateur de

—"U: Rear spea

Haut-parl

e

CONTROL

arriére

OUTPUT
SuUB

Power amplifier
CD changer (Built-in LOW-PASS filter) — '” Subwool
Changeur CD e .
Amplificateur de puissance Subwoof
(avec filtre passe-bas) ‘ u
Example 2 To be used onlv wh g »
...................... o 1
Exemple 2 o be used only when making a digital connec

(Optical cable)

INDASH UNIT
(RCA PIN)

MDX-400

(Indash unit)
{Appareil encastré)

MDX-400
(Tuner/preamp unit)
(Tuner/préamplificateur)

r—

- -

UNILINK OUT
(DIGITAL)

INDASH UNIT
(CONTROL)

UNILINK IN
CONTROL

OUTPUT
REAR

: A utiliser uniquement lors d’'une connexion
(Cable optique) numérique

Power amplifier

DIGITAL IN
(MASTER)

Cb changer
Changeur d

e CD

Digital pre-amplifier
XDP-U50D

Préamplificateur
numérique XDP-U50D

Amplificateur de
puissance

Front spe
Haut-par
avant

-

S

Power amplifier
Amplificateur de

N

Note

Remarque

dtre utilisé.

the unit cannot be used.

puissance

Rear spe
Haut-pa

2ty

|a

arriere

In case you want to make a digital connection by connecting the indash unit and the XDP-US0D w
the optical cable, make sure to connect UNILINK OQUT (DIGITAL) of the indash unit with DIGITA
(MASTER) of the XDP-US0D.

Si vous souhaitez raccorder numériquement I'appareil encastré et le XDPP-US0D avec le cable optig
veillez a raccorder la prise UNILINK OUT (DIGITAL) de I'appareil encastré a la prise DIGITAL IN
(MASTER) du XDP-U50D.

When the optional graphic equalizer or digital signal processor is connected to the unit, the built-in power ampl

Si vous raccordez un égaliseur graphique ou un processeur numérique a Vappareil, amplificateur intégré ne pe




| Operational Direction Commutateur de sens de

| Switch fonctionnement

The operational direction of every control on the Le sens de fonctionnement de chaque

rotary commander may be the wrong way round commande de la manette ne vous conviendra

for you due to where the commander is mounted. peut-étre pas a I'endroit ou vous voulez fixer la

If you do not like the operational directions of the manette.

controls, change the setting of the Si le sens de fonctionnement des commandes ne
operational direction switch which is located on vous convient pas, changez le réglage du commuta-
the bottom of the commander. The operational teur qui se trouve sous la manette. Le sens de
directions of the controls on the commander will fonctionnement des commandes sera inverse.

be the other way round.
Par exemple, le sens de fonctionnement des

For example, the operational directions of the commandes est réglé de telle sorte que vous devez
controls are set so that if you rotate the VOL tourner ta commande VOL. dans votre direction
control toward you, the volume increases. If you pour augmenter le volume. Si vous changez le
change the setting of the operational direction réglage, le volume diminuera quand vous tournez la
switch, the volume will decrease instead when you manette dans votre direction.

rotate the VOL control toward you.

Use a jeweler's screwdriver or similar tool to change the
1 H t position.
N 2 Changez la position a l'aide d'un tournevis de joailler ou un
objet similaire.
\ 3SSPUWL DIAR A T 2P NULUUY jucan

g i - punoid aanedau 1oy paudIsap sHUN Siy |



[ Connection Example/Exemple de raccordement

* Black a
- Noir wad 10 3 metai point of the car
vers un point métallique de la voiture
Terminal (large)
Grande bome
Yellow )
Jaune — to the + 12 V power terminal which is energized at all times
{ 7 vers la borne de + 12 V qui est alimentée en permanence
Fuse
's ™ Fusible
Remove the screw attached to the tuner/preamp unit, and
connect the rotary commander. Then use the screw to Red 1] to the + 12 V power terminal when the ignition key is tum to
install the piug holder G3 and the terminal (small) of the Rouge — —p the y position
black lead (ground) from the power connecting cord, ( — . ) ! !
Fuse vers |a borne d’alimentation de + 12 V Qui est slimenteé
Enlevez la vis du tuner/préamplificateur et raccorde la Fusible quand la clé de contact est sur la position accessoire
manette de commande. Utilisez ensuite la vis pour fixer le
suppurt de fiche @ et la petite bome du fil de masse noir
du cordon d'alimentation. Sy blue
- eu ciel to the interface cable of a car telephone
TEL MUTE vers le cordon de liaison d'un téléphone de voiture
)
Blue
Bleu 1o a power antenna relay control box
Max. supply current 0.1 A ANT REM vers le boitier A relais de I'antenne électrique
Courant d"alimentation max. 0,1 A
\. / Blue/white striped
Bleu/rayé blanc to a remote control iead of the power amplitier
Max, supply current 0.3 A AMP REM vers le fil de télecommande de F'amplificateur
‘ Rotary commander Courant d’alimentation max. 0,3 A
{supplied)
l- Manatte de commande Bus (Unilink) cable (shielded type) (supplied with CD changer)
‘ fournie Cable Bus (Unilink) (type M]ndi) (fourni avec le changeur CD)
( €D =
CD changer
/m » Changeur CD
r l >
f v 2 I , use the
rom a ntenna (f necessary, use RCA pin cord (supplied with CD changer)
supplied antenna extension-cord.) A
Cordon a broche RCA (fourni avec ie changeur (D)
" N Power connecting
de I'antenne de la voiture (Si nécessaire, cord (supplied)
uﬁllgx fe cordon-ralionge de Fantenne Cordon de Bus {Unilink) cable (shielded type) (supplied)
fournie) | b raccordement Cable Bus (Unifink) (type blindé) (fourni)
[fourni]
sus MAIN {tfourni) ( )
) (FM/AM) Terminal W 1 there is alternator noise (2 whining ound when raising
ANY ANT {small) L . N
Petite engine speed), ground the tuner/ preamp umit by connocting
it to a motal point of the car with the supplied chasss
ground cord.
Si vous entendez le bruit de V'alternateur (un gémissement
> quand la vitesse du moteur augmente) mettez ke tuner/
o ™ préamplificateur i la masse en le raccordant & un point
° ol .o métallique de la voiture avec le cordon de masse fourni
Power connecting cord
ordon de raccordement
To a metal point of the Car
4 un point métal o
SONY D400 TUMERPREAIP LT > '::u" lique de
7 N
Subwoofers
Subwoofers
o
L 8|
- Chassis ground cord
| I T Cordon de masse
Power amplifier A AAS Attach with the screw right beside the power
(Built-in LOW-PASS 1t connecting cord.
filter) . Fixez-le avec la vis & coté du cordon de raccordement.
(Filtre passe-bas . J
intégré)
Rear speakers .
N (MDX-400 (Indash unit)
Haut-parie(.rs arriére (Appareil encastré)
PRl
Power amplifier
Amplificateur de
puissance 1
RCA pin cord {supplied)}
Power amplifier @\ Cordon & broche RCA (fourni)
Amplificateur de
puissance L
! ! * RCA pin cord (not supplied)
Cordon & broche RCA (non fourni)
Front speakers
Haut-parieurs avant
Notes on the control leads Remarques sur les fils de contrale
© The power antenna control lead (blue) supplies +12 V DC when you tum on the tuner. © Le fil de controle de I'antenne électrique (bleu) fournit un courant continu de +12 V quand vous mettez I'appareil sous
® A power antenna without relay box cannot be used with this unit. tension, '
* Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser d’antennc électrique sans boitier de relais.
Memory-hold connection .
When the yellow power input lead is connected, power will always be supplied to the memory circuit even when the pour ia dela
ignition key is tumed off. Si vous raccordez le fil d'alimentation jaune, la mémoire sera toujours alimentée méme si la clé de contact est sur la
position d’arrét.




Installation

Installation

| Precautions

| [Précautions

e To be able to easily insert and eject the
magazige, there must be a distance of at least
15 cm between the magazine siot of the unit and
the shift lever. Choose the instaliation Jocation
so that the unit does not interfere with gear
shifting or other driving operations.

* Avoid installing the unit where it would be
subject to high temperatures, such as from direct
sunlight or hot air from the heater, or where it Shift lever
would be subject to dust, dirt or excessive Levier de
vibration. vitesse

.

Use only the supplied mounting hardware for a
safe and secure installation.

ing angle adj t
Install the main unit at an angle between -20° and

more than 15 cm
plus de 15 cm

® Il faut un espace d’au moins 15 cm entre a fonte

Magazine du chargeur et le levier de vitesse pour pous o
Chargeur insdrer et djecter le chargeur. Choisisse?

Femplacement avec soin de sorte que vous ne
soyes pas géne quand vous changes les vitesses
ou conduisez.

Eviter d'installer Vappareil en plein soleil, pres
dune source de chaleur comme un chauffage ou
dans un endroit exposé a la poussiere, la saloté
ou des vibrations excessives,

Afin de garantir un montage siir, utilisez
uniquement le matériel de montage fourni
Réglage de I’angle de montage

Installez Pappareil principal 2 un angle de -20° a
30°.

30°.

Depending on the angle your unit is installed, it
may be difficult to read the displayed items in the
display window. In this case, optimize contrast by

changing the contrast adjust switch to one of three
possible positions. (The switch is hard to see as it is
located under the front panel.)

e L'atfichage est plus ou moins lisible selon angle

ch mewsmE:;mh ajewelers dans lequel vous avez fixé Lapparcil. Pour

scrowdriver or similar tool. améliorer le contraste, vous pouves choisir une des

Changez la position avec un toumevis de trois positions du ¢ T (Lecc

joailler ou un objet similaire. est difficile & voir car il se trouve sous le panneau
avant.)

[ How to Detach and Attach the Front Panel

[ Retrait et pose de Ja facade

Be sure to detach the front panel before you start installing the main unit.

N'oubliez pas de détacher la fagade avant d'installer I'appareil.

To detach
Retrait

3 RELEASE button

To attach
Pose

Be sure to attach the right side of the
front panel first.

Touche RELEASE Fixez d'abord le coté droit.
[ Main Unit Mounting Example .| [Exemple de montage ]
Installing into the dashboard. Installation dans le tableau de bord
1 1
3 ey
the TOP marking up Pliez ces griffes, si nécessaire
avec Finscription TOP vers le haut
Note
4 Fire wall Use the supplied special tool ® ta remove the panel @
Paroi ignifuge Remalque

Utilisez 'outil fourni @ pour enlever ke panncau @.

Insert between unit and panel, and pry off the panct.
Insérez entre I'appareit ot l¢ panneau et détachez le panneau

| Mounting the Indash Unit in a Japanese Car

| [installation de I'appareil encastré dans une voiture japonaise |

You may not be able to install this unit in some makes of Japanese cars. In such a case, consult your nearest Si vous ne pouvez pas installer I'appareil dans une voiture jap C Itez votre revendeur Sony.
Sony dealer.
NISSAN
TOYOTA <0 da 11center console 1o dashboarditenter tonsole
au tableau de bord/console centrale au tableau de bord/console centrale
@ or @ @ or @
Au® PQou®
i Do ® Pw®
f:‘;:;‘?‘::'“ supplied P@u® Existing parts supplied POu®
Pi " o your car N
f ‘::mm: . Pikces existantes (5 ha
oum e fournies avec la voiture  Bracket %
Support /
Existing parts supplied to your car
Pidces existantes fournies avec la voiture
Existing parts supplied to your car
Pidcas existantes fournies avec Is voiture
Notes Remarques
 Use only the supplied screws (@ or @ depending on the car model) for installing. o Utilisez uniquement les vis fournies (@ ou ® selon la voiture) pour Vinstallation.
* In case you combine your unit with other Sony Audio components to 8 system in double-deck arrangement, install the  Si vous raccordez le changeur a d'autres appareils Sony et les superposer pour obtenir une chaine, instatiez le
unit so that the surface of its front panel protrudes about 8 mm from the other components. If the unit is instaited in the changeur de maniére que la surface du panneau avant dépasse de 8 mm environ les autres appareils. Si le
lower deck and interferes with gear shifting, install it in the upper deck. changeur est instailé dans le casier inférieur et géne le levier de vitesse, installez-le dans le casier supérieur.




Installing the TuneriPreamp Installation du tuner/

Unit préamplificateur
e Choose the installation location so that the ¢ Installez le tuner/préamplificateur de sorte
tuner/preamp unit does not interfere with qu'il ne géne pas les mouvements du
operating the car and poses no danger to conducteur et ne mette pas les passagers en
passengers. danger.
e We recommend to install the hideaway unit ¢ Nous vous recommandons d’installer
on the passenger’s side below the dashboard. 'appareil dissimulé du c6té du passager en-
o Depending on the installation location of the dessous du tableau de bord.
tuner/preamp unit, you may need the Bus ¢ Selon I'emplacement du tuner/
(Unilink) cable (supplied with an RCA pin préamplificateur, vous aurez éventuellement
cord) RC-62 (2 m) when you combine the besoin du cable Bus (Unilink) (fourni avec un
unit with other car audio components to a cordon a broche RCA) RC-62 (2 m) pour
system. relier Fappareil a d’autres appareils audio.
Before attaching the double-sided adhesive tape, Nettoyez la surface o1 vous voulez coller le
clean the surface where you intend to attach it. ruban adhésif.

| Reset Buttons | | Touches de réinitialisation |
After installing and connecting, be sure to press Apres avoir installé et raccordé I'appareil,

the reset buttons with a ball-point pen or appuyez sur les touches de réinitialisation avec
similar tool. un stylo-bille ou un objet similaire.

Press the reset button after completing the connections.

Appuyez sur la touche de réinitialisation sur le panneau avant aprés avoir terminé
tous les branchements.

Tuner/preamp unit
Tuner préamplificateur dissimulé

Indash unit
Appareil principal

Reset button Reset button
Touche de réinitialisation Touche de réinitialisation




Installing the Rotary Commander

Notes

with operating the car.

o Choose the mounting location carefully so that the rotary commander will not interfere location ( ; :B

o Do not install the rotary commander in a place where it may jeopardize the safety of the
passenger inany way.

e When installing the rotary commander, be sure not to damage the electrical cables ete.
on the other side of the mounting surface.

s Avoid installing the rotary commander where it may be subject to high temperatures,
such as from direct sunlight or hot air from heater etc.

Example of a mounting

| [Installation de la manette de commande
\

Emplacements appropiés Remarques

e Chaisissez I'emplacement de la manette avee soin. Elle ne doit pas géner les

{ \( ‘\i\\ - mouvements du conducteur.
- ro g ’ - o Fixez la manette de commande de sorte qu'elle ne mette pas les passagers en
\ 5@ Ly danger.
I(D(()N)? T o Quand vous installez la manette, veillez a ne pas endommager les cordons
iy R T électriques, entre autres, qui se trouvent derriore la surface de montage.

: L/ . / e Evitez d’installer la manette 3 un endroit exposé a de hautes temperatures,
AT
" - comme en plein soleil ou pres d'une sortie d'air chaud.

1 Mark two positions for
the supplied screws.

Marquez deux repéres
pour les vis fournies.

Screw holes on the mounting hardware @
Orifices pour les vis sur la surface de mantage @

2 Remove the steering wheel
column cover and drill 2 mm
diameter holes where you
have marked.

Enlevez le cache de la colonne
de direction et percez des
trous de 2 mm de diameétre sur
les repéres.

3 Warm the mounting surface and the
double-sided adhesive tape on the mount-
ing hardware () to 20°C to 30°C (68°F to
86°F), and attach the mounting hardware
onto the mounting surface by applying
even pressure. Then screw it down with
the supplied screws 2.

Chauffez la surface de montage et le ruban
a double face adhésive sur le support @ a
20°C - 30°C (68°F - 86°F), puis appliquez le
support sur la surface de montage en
exercant un pression uniforme. Fixez-le
ensuite avec les vis fournies 1.

4 Attach a piece of heavy duty tape
etc. on the other side of the
mounting surface to cover the
protruding tips of the screws so
that they will not interfere with the
electrical cables etc. inside the
steering wheel column.

Heavy duty tape etc
Adhésif épais

Collez de F'adhésif épais sur
I'autre c6té de la surface de
montage pour recouvrir I'extémité
des vis afin qu’elles ne génent

pas les fils électriques qui

passent dans la colonne.

After replacing the steering wheel column cover, attach
the rotary commander to the mounting hardware by
aligning the three holes on the bottom of the commander
to the three catches on the mounting hardware and
sliding the commander until it locks into place as illus-
trated. Holes

Orifices

Aprés avoir remis la protection, appliquez les 3 orifices sur
le socle de la manette sur les trois saillies du support, puis
emboitez la manette, comme indiqué sur Fillustration.

Note
If you are mounting the commander to the steering wheel column, make sure the protruding tips of the screws on the inner
surface of the column do not in any way hinder or interfere with the movement of the rotating shaft, operative parts of the

switches of the electrical cables etc. inside the column.

Remarque
Si vous installez la manette sur la colonne de direction, vérifiez que les extrémités des vis derriere la surface de montage ne

génent pas le mouvement de Vaxe, les pieces des commutateurs ou les fils €lectriques se trouvant dans la colonne.







